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PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the County Council of Cache County, Utah will hold a  

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING at 5:00 p.m. in the Cache County Historic 

Courthouse Council Chambers, 199 North Main Street, Logan, Utah 84321, TUESDAY, APRIL 12, 2022. 
 

Council meetings are live streamed on the Cache County YouTube channel at: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCa4xvEI8bnIEz3B9zw2teaA 
 

AGENDA 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 

5:00 p.m. 1. CALL TO ORDER 

2 OPENING – County Clerk/Auditor Jess Bradfield   

3. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

4. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES (March 29, 2022) 

5. REPORT OF COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

a. Appointments:  
b. Financial Reports: March 2022 Expense Report 

c. Other Items:-  
 

6.  ITEMS OF SPECIAL INTEREST 

 a. Bear River Association of Governments (BRAG) Report – Roger Jones, Director 

 b. CVTD Update – Shaun Bushman, Cache County CVTD Board Representative 

 c. Presentation of PILT (Payment in Lieu of Taxes) – Ben Nadolski, DNR Northern Region Manager 

 d. Report on Open Space – Jack Draxler, Open Space Study Committee 

    

7. DEPARTMENT OR COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 a. General Plan Update – Lauren Ryan, Countywide Planner 

 b. Treasurer – Craig McAllister, Cache County Treasurer 
 

8. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION MATTERS 

 a. Property Tax Exemption Requests 

  

5:30 p.m. 9.  PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 a. Set Public Hearing for April 26, 2022 – Resolution 2022-10 

  A resolution approving the appointments of representatives to the Avon, Cornish, Hyde Park, Millville/Nibley, 

  Newton, Paradise, and Richmond Cemetery Districts Boards of Trustees 

 b. Set Public Hearing for April 26, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. – Open 2022 Cache County Budget  

 c. Public Hearing – County Impound Facility / County Attorney’s Office – Victim Services 

  

10. PENDING ACTION 

 a. Ordinance 2022-13 Cub River Estates I Rezone 

   An ordinance amending the County Zoning Map by rezoning 44.46 acres from the 

   Agricultural (A10) Zone to the Rural 5 (RU5) Zone 

 b. Resolution 2022-06 A resolution amending the 2022 Cache County Budget 

 

 

 

 



In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations 

(including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this meeting should notify Janeen Allen at 435-

755-1850 at least three working days prior to the meeting. 

11. INITIAL PROPOSALS FOR CONSIDERATION OF ACTION 

 a. Review of Krebs Annexation Petition to the City of Hyde Park 

 b. Review of Rivergate Petition to the City of Logan 

 c. Consideration to Hire Independent Auditor for Review of Budget Concerns 

 

12. OTHER BUSINESS 

 a. UAC Management Conference Tuesday-Thursday, April 26-28, 2022 – Ogden Eccles Conference Center 

      David Z, Barbara, Gina, Karl, David E. 
 b. Smithfield Health Days Parade Saturday, May 14, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. 

      David Z, Barbara 
  

13. COUNCIL MEMBER REPORTS 

 
14. ADJOURN 

 

 

 

   

 

 
 ________________________________ 

  Barbara Y. Tidwell, Chair 



Cache County Corporation Check Register - Monthly Expense Report Page:     1

Report Dates: 3/1/2022-3/31/2022 Apr 08, 2022  02:49PM

Report Criteria:

Detail Report

Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Amount

03/31/2022 202200028 U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2016

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2016 310-1116000 83,753.01 83,753.01

03/31/2022 202200029 U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2017

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2017 310-1117000 21,561.51 21,561.51

03/31/2022 202200030 U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2019

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2019 310-1118000 47,196.54 47,196.54

03/31/2022 202200031 Payment Service Network, INC.

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH UTILITY PROCESSING FEE - FEB 22 100-4132-520 1,278.19 1,278.19

03/31/2022 202200032 AUTHNET GATEWAY

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH MAR 22 CORE FEES 150-4960-600 53.30 53.30

03/31/2022 202200033 MERCHANT SERVICES

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH MAR 22 CORE FEES 150-4960-600 645.02 645.02

03/22/2022 202200034 AT&T

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH February Senior Center Phone Bill 240-4970-280 105.19

2 ACH February Senior Center Phone Bill 240-4971-280 61.75

3 ACH February Senior Center Phone Bill 240-4974-280 61.74 228.68

Grand Totals: 154,716.25



CACHE COUNTY CORPORATION Check Register - Monthly Expenses Report Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022 Apr 08, 2022  02:47PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice GL Account

Number Issue Date Payee Description Amount

246545 03/31/2022 EINZINGER, IRENE 100-4145-310 TRANSLATING SERVICES ST VS NIEVES- ATTORN 1,350.00- V

247267 03/31/2022 TEMPUS NOVA, INC. 100-4136-215 GSUITE LICENSE FOR NEW HIRES - IT 341.70- V

247680 03/15/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 290-4149-251 APPLE iPads and Accessories - CJC 4,261.80- V

249543 03/02/2022 WINMARK STAMP & SIGN 150-4146-240 UTAH NOTARY STAMP D PAGE - ASSESSOR 47.25- V

249908 03/01/2022 SCOTT JAMES PLUMBING & HEATING 240-4970-260 INSTALL TOILET IN RESTROOM - SR CITIZENS 338.77- V

249992 03/01/2022 TRANSPORT DIESEL SERVICES INC 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 96.99- V

250184 03/02/2022 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 240-4970-260 EXTERMINATION SERVICES - SR CITIZENS 22.50- V

250184 03/02/2022 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 240-4971-260 EXTERMINATION SERVICES - SR CITIZENS 22.50- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 CREDIT FOR PAYMENT MADE IN ERROR - JAIL 111.97 V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMATE ER VISIT J CHRISTENSEN - JAIL 966.97- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS S SMITH - JAIL 37.20- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS J FITHIAN - JAIL 37.20- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS R GARCIA - JAIL 27.09- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMATE LABS P WHCHILMONG - JAIL 26.64- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS J HIGBEE - JAIL 37.20- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMATE LABS J ARCE - JAIL 85.64- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS S MARSHALL - JAIL 94.86- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS J GIBSON - JAIL 13.41- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMTE LABS A TIMOTEO - JAIL 85.64- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMATE LABS L MALDANADO - JAIL 37.20- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS M BROWN - JAIL 37.20- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMAT LABS F ARGUETA - JAIL 27.96- V

250545 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMATE LABS J OLIVIA - JAIL 51.96- V

251306 03/14/2022 AUSTIN, JACALYN 100-2190000 DAMAGE DEPOSIT RETURN - FAIRGROUNDS 250.00- V

251393 03/30/2022 TRAVIS CHRISTENSEN, CMHC 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 320.00- V

251393 03/30/2022 TRAVIS CHRISTENSEN, CMHC 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 240.00- V

251393 03/30/2022 TRAVIS CHRISTENSEN, CMHC 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 240.00- V

251402 03/01/2022 SCOTT JAMES PLUMBING & HEATING 240-4970-260 INSTALL TOILET IN RESTROOM - SR CITIZENS 338.77

251403 03/02/2022 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 240-4970-260 EXTERMINATION SERVICES - SR CITIZENS 22.50

251403 03/02/2022 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 240-4971-260 EXTERMINATION SERVICES - SR CITIZENS 22.50

251404 03/04/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4211-280 COMMUNICATION - SPT SERV 6,971.36

251405 03/04/2022 AIRGAS USA, LLC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE/EMS 14.97

251406 03/04/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4211-280 COMMUNICATION - SPT SERV 40.01

251407 03/04/2022 ANDERSON SEED & GARDEN 100-4215-480 HOLIDAY UNDECORATING AND TREE TAKEDOWN  250.00

251408 03/04/2022 ACCENT PRINTED PRODUCTS INC 100-4230-200 INMATES FORMS - JAIL 439.19

251409 03/04/2022 BEAR RIVER ASSN OF GOVERNMENT 100-4150-541 2022 FINANCIAL SUPPORT CONTRIBUTION 64,600.00

251410 03/04/2022 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 100-4260-250 RE-KEY ST 150 - FIRE 155.00

251411 03/04/2022 BENNETT'S PAINT OF LOGAN INC. 100-4215-260 YELLOW TRAFFIC PAINT & TRAY LINERS - SHERIF 77.46

251412 03/04/2022 CENTURYLINK 100-4581-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - LIBRARY 65.46

251413 03/04/2022 CHARM-TEX 100-4230-200 INMATE MATTRESS CLEANER & DISINFECTANT - J 87.90

251414 03/04/2022 CACHE CAR WASH II HYDE PARK 200-4475-250 CAR WASHES - PUBLIC WORKS 46.80

251415 03/04/2022 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4260-250 RESTROOM SUPPLIES ST 150 - FIRE 331.46

251415 03/04/2022 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4160-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - B & G 60.77

251416 03/04/2022 CMT ENGINEERING LABORATORIES 100-4215-720 GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR A 2,258.00

251416 03/04/2022 CMT ENGINEERING LABORATORIES 100-4215-720 GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR A 868.00

251417 03/04/2022 CIVIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE 100-4230-210 RENEW CORR MANAGERS REPORT - JAIL 179.95

251418 03/04/2022 CORNERSTONE SOLUTIONS, LLC 100-4170-200 RECORDS MANAGEMENT - ELECTIONS 410.00

251419 03/04/2022 CRS ENGINEERS 200-4475-482 CACHE COUNTY - NFIP SUPPORT SERVICES - PU 2,108.75

251420 03/04/2022 DESIGN SPECIALTIES, INC . 100-4230-200 INMATE MEAL TRAYS - JAIL 880.00

251421 03/04/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY SUPPLIES - JAIL 1,830.96

251421 03/04/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY SUPPLIES - JAIL 1,781.52

251422 03/04/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 150-4146-250 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - ASSESSOR 65.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022 Apr 08, 2022  02:47PM

Check Check Invoice GL Account

Number Issue Date Payee Description Amount

251422 03/04/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4145-620 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - ATTORNEY 165.00

251422 03/04/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4142-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - CLERK 25.00

251422 03/04/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4160-260 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - B&G 25.00

251422 03/04/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4132-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - FINANCE 50.00

251423 03/04/2022 GALL'S INC 100-4210-486 RAINCOAT & SAFETY VEST - SHERIFF 178.55

251423 03/04/2022 GALL'S INC 100-4210-486 RAINCOAT & SAFETY VEST - SHERIFF 178.55- V

251423 03/04/2022 GALL'S INC 100-4230-486 UNIFORM BOOTS - JAIL 125.00

251423 03/04/2022 GALL'S INC 100-4230-486 UNIFORM BOOTS - JAIL 125.00- V

251424 03/04/2022 GRAPHIC SIGNS 200-4415-250 VINYL TRUCK NUMBERS - ROAD 338.00

251425 03/04/2022 INMATE TRUST ACCOUNT 100-34-23100 REIMBURSE STATE INMATE WORK PR JAN 2022 3,027.81

251426 03/04/2022 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY REVIEW - PUBLIC WORKS 332.00

251427 03/04/2022 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4215-251 FIRST AID SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 87.21

251427 03/04/2022 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  1,445.70

251428 03/04/2022 CACHE VALLEY MARTIAL ARTS AND FITNES 100-4210-480 ROOM RENTAL FOR DT TRAINING - SHERIFF 500.00

251429 03/04/2022 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 200-4415-410 5400 W TREE REMOVAL SUPPLIES - ROAD 229.19

251429 03/04/2022 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 100-4511-260 ICE MACHINE DRAIN PARTS - FAIRGROUNDS 41.07

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4216-270 527 N 1000 W 162.06

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 240-4970-270 240 N 100 E - SR CITIZENS 683.61

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 240-4971-270 240 N 100 E - SR CITIZENS 401.25

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 240-4974-270 240 N 100 E - SR CITIZENS 401.24

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 199 N MAIN ST - B&G 1,233.98

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4216-270 525 N 1000 W - SAR 622.77

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4216-270 AIRPORT 2785 - SAR - SHERIFF ADMIN 157.24

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 150 N 50 W LGHT - B&G 109.57

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 200-34-47900 COUNTYWIDE UTILITY - FINANCE 56,821.05

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 179 N MAIN ST - B&G 3,561.70

251430 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4216-270 527 N 1000 W 186.31

251431 03/04/2022 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 100-4511-620 PEST CONTROL - FAIRGROUNDS 49.00

251432 03/04/2022 IHC PROF RADIOLOGY SERVICES 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE HOSPITAL VISIT - L GOMEZ-AVIL 164.15

251432 03/04/2022 IHC PROF RADIOLOGY SERVICES 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE HOSPITAL VISIT - C MARBLE/JAIL 73.72

251433 03/04/2022 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 240-4970-381 GROCERIES FOR KITCHEN - SR CITIZENS 12.59

251434 03/04/2022 MEADOW GOLD - DFA DAIRY BRANDS 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 133.35

251434 03/04/2022 MEADOW GOLD - DFA DAIRY BRANDS 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 93.35

251434 03/04/2022 MEADOW GOLD - DFA DAIRY BRANDS 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 80.33

251435 03/04/2022 MILLER AUTO BODY 100-4210-250 TOW FOR 2016 RAM 1500 - SHERIFF 85.00

251436 03/04/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4475-250 FUEL - PUBLIC WORKS 225.57

251437 03/04/2022 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC 100-4145-250 PORTABLE RADIO APX 6000 SERIES - ATTORNEY 2,994.50

251438 03/04/2022 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-240 KITCHEN SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 69.31

251438 03/04/2022 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-255 MOW SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 69.30

251438 03/04/2022 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-382 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES/KITCHEN - SR CITIZE 1,650.84

251438 03/04/2022 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-382 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES/KITCHEN - SR CITIZE 1,451.02

251439 03/04/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4230-250 BATTERY & FILTERS FOR VEHICLE - JAIL 412.20

251439 03/04/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4230-250 CREDIT - JAIL VEHICLE BATTERY 54.00-

251439 03/04/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4230-250 CREDIT FOR RETURNED FILTER - JAIL 10.68-

251440 03/04/2022 OFFICE DEPOT INC 100-4141-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - AUDITOR 79.12

251441 03/04/2022 PERRY & PERRY 100-4126-310 2022 PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES - PUB DEF 6,500.00

251441 03/04/2022 PERRY & PERRY 100-4126-310 2022 INVOLUNTARY COMMITMENT - PUB DEF 1,035.00

251442 03/04/2022 PITNEY BOWES 100-4145-250 POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE - ATTORNEY 150.30

251442 03/04/2022 PITNEY BOWES 100-4151-250 INK CARTRIDGES FOR POSTAGE MACHINE - POST 333.81

251443 03/04/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 189.95

251443 03/04/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-486 UNIFORM INVENTORY - JAIL 487.14

251443 03/04/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 FLASHLIGHT - SHERIFF 1,414.00

251443 03/04/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 65.00

251443 03/04/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 271.13

251444 03/04/2022 PETERSON PLUMBING SUPPLY 100-4215-260 VACUUM BREAKER TUBES - SHERIFF ADMIN 237.40

251444 03/04/2022 PETERSON PLUMBING SUPPLY 100-4511-260 ICE MACHINE REPAIRS - FAIRGROUNDS 9.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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251445 03/04/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 277-4460-270 2850 AIRPORT RD FL6A 398.46

251446 03/04/2022 REAGAN OUTDOOR ADVERTISING 230-4780-490 BILLBOARD ADV - PERMANENT NORTH MKT - VISI 1,499.00

251447 03/04/2022 SINCLAIR FLEET TRACK 100-4131-230 Fuel for Executive 327.22

251448 03/04/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM SHIRTS - SHERIFF 139.50

251448 03/04/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM PANTS - SHERIFF 132.00

251448 03/04/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 39.50

251449 03/04/2022 DELUXE 100-4230-240 BANK DEPOSIT FORMS - JAIL 172.95

251450 03/04/2022 SAM'S CLUB 200-4175-240 OFFICE EXPENSE/SUPPLIES - DEV SERV 74.76

251450 03/04/2022 SAM'S CLUB 200-4415-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - ROAD 120.12

251450 03/04/2022 SAM'S CLUB 100-4160-260 OFFICE SUPPLIES - B & G 129.70

251451 03/04/2022 SATCOM GLOBAL LTD 100-4255-280 Iridium Simcard - EM 92.06

251452 03/04/2022 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4215-240 FOAM BOARD - SHERIFF ADMIN 36.00

251452 03/04/2022 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4211-330 TRAINING BOOKLETS - SPT SERV 168.65

251452 03/04/2022 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4134-240 CARDS - HR 61.50

251452 03/04/2022 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4265-240 BUSINESS CARDS - FIRE 85.50

251452 03/04/2022 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4145-312 PHOTOS - GABRIEL ALVARADO TRIAL - CCAO 12.80

251453 03/04/2022 STEVE REGAN CO 100-4511-260 SYRINGE TO REMOVE WATER - FAIRGROUNDS 2.13

251454 03/04/2022 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE 100-4211-210 Monthly Subscription Fee - Spt Serv 112.80

251454 03/04/2022 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE 100-4211-210 Monthly Subscription Fee - Spt Serv 93.50

251455 03/04/2022 SYMBOLARTS, INC 100-4215-480 BADGES - SHERIFF ADMIN 50.00

251455 03/04/2022 SYMBOLARTS, INC 100-4215-480 BADGES - SHERIFF ADMIN 85.00

251456 03/04/2022 THOMSON REUTERS 100-4145-200 FEB 2022 CHARGE - ATTORNEY 157.51

251457 03/04/2022 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE SANDALS/SHOES - JAIL 101.76

251458 03/04/2022 VLCM 100-4211-240 TONER CARTRIDGES - SPT SERV 103.94

251458 03/04/2022 VLCM 100-4215-720 CAMERAS AND PRINTERS FOR ANIMAL SHELTER -   263.96

251459 03/04/2022 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 442.56

251459 03/04/2022 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 277-4460-261 TRANSPORT FEE FOR LOADER RENTAL - AIRPOR 340.00

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4211-250 OIL CHANGE - SPT SERV 35.27

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4211-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SPT SERV 73.79

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 BRAKES REPAIR - SHERIFF 887.95

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 OIL CHANGE - SHERIFF 54.50

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT & REPAIR - SHERIFF 318.68

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4211-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SPT SERV 60.30

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4211-250 REPLACED RADIATOR THERMOSTAT - SPT SERV 178.51

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 REPLACED FUEL FILLER TUBE - SHERIFF 268.31

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 OIL CHANGE - SHERIFF 45.35

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 60.72

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4211-250 TIRE REPAIR - SPT SERV 14.95

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 55.07

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT & REPAIR - SHERIFF 205.96

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT & TAIL LIGHTS REPAIR - SHERIFF 62.32

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 OIL CHANGE - SHERIFF 53.19

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 HEADLIGHTS REPAIR - SHERIFF 160.61

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 REPLACED BATTERY - SHERIFF 481.77

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 114.09

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4211-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SPT SERV 81.37

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 HEADLIGHTS REPAIR - SHERIFF 24.62

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 OIL CHANGE - SHERIFF 48.52

251460 03/04/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 OIL CHANGE - SHERIFF 48.52

251461 03/04/2022 WOLFORD COLLISION & REPAIR 240-4970-250 TOWING CHARGES FOR MOW JEEP - SR CITIZENS 75.00

251462 03/04/2022 XEROX CORPORATION 100-4211-240 BASE CHRG & METER USAGE - SPT SERV 104.47

251463 03/04/2022 SALT LAKE MAGAZINE 230-4780-490 ADV MAR/APR 2022 SL MAG - VISITORS BUREAU 1,800.00

251464 03/04/2022 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 200-4415-250 HIGHLANDER WIPER - ROAD 26.81

251465 03/04/2022 MILLER'S TREE SERVICE 100-4511-260 TREE REMOVAL - FAIRGROUNDS 1,900.00

251466 03/04/2022 EINZINGER, IRENE 100-4145-310 TRANSLATING SERVICES - CASE 211100514 - ATT 300.00

251467 03/04/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4211-480 TOTES FOR STORAGE - SPT SERV 111.86

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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251467 03/04/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-240 CAR WASH SUPPLIES - JAIL 21.76

251467 03/04/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-250 EMERGENCY SUPPLIES - INMATE TRANSPORT VE 200.94

251467 03/04/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 INMATE WEEKEND PACKS - JAIL 185.50

251467 03/04/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4215-480 APPRECIATION LUNCH GRAVE SHIFT (30-40) - SHE 199.90

251468 03/04/2022 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4210-250 PRE BOUGHT TIRES ON SALE - SHERIFF 4,072.00

251469 03/04/2022 ROCKY MOUNTAIN EMERGENCY 100-4230-316 FED INMATE MEDICAL - C NICKELS/JAIL 142.42

251469 03/04/2022 ROCKY MOUNTAIN EMERGENCY 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE MEDICAL - L GOMEZ-AVILA/JAIL 135.54

251470 03/04/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 100-4211-251 MULTI CARD READER - SPT SERV 36.17

251470 03/04/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 100-4136-251 HP 9000 SERIES DRUM REBUILD KIT - IT 191.50

251470 03/04/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 290-4149-251 SCREEN PROTECTORS FOR IPADS - CJC 223.76

251471 03/04/2022 COMCAST 240-4970-280 XFINITY TV - SR CITIZENS 7.76

251471 03/04/2022 COMCAST 240-4971-280 XFINITY TV - SR CITIZENS 4.56

251471 03/04/2022 COMCAST 240-4974-280 XFINITY TV - SR CITIZENS 4.55

251472 03/04/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4211-240 COPIER LEASE - SPT SERV 658.10

251472 03/04/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 240-4970-240 SHARP MX3571 COPIER CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 67.00

251472 03/04/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 240-4971-240 SHARP MX3571 COPIER CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 67.00

251472 03/04/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 240-4974-240 SHARP MX3571 COPIER CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 33.51

251473 03/04/2022 REVCO LEASING 100-4145-250 SHARP MX-4071 COPIER LEASE - ATTORNEY 180.01

251473 03/04/2022 REVCO LEASING 100-1415000 SHARP MX-6071 LEASE - CMPO 24.85

251473 03/04/2022 REVCO LEASING 200-4175-240 SHARP MX-6071 LEASE - DEV SERV ADMIN 124.25

251473 03/04/2022 REVCO LEASING 200-4475-250 SHARP MX-6071 LEASE - PUBLIC WORKS 16.56

251474 03/04/2022 LEE'S PLUMBING, INC. 240-4970-260 REPAIR CLOGGED DISPOSAL - SR CITIZENS 320.00

251475 03/04/2022 KIMBALL MIDWEST 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 223.25

251476 03/04/2022 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 152.99

251476 03/04/2022 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 160.44

251477 03/04/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4210-486 EMBROIDERED CAPS - SHERIFF 194.76

251478 03/04/2022 VEHICLE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS INC 100-4210-250 BLUE LED LIGHTS - SHERIFF 322.14

251479 03/04/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 124.40

251479 03/04/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 826.74

251480 03/04/2022 AMERICANA ART ENTERPRISE LLC 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 180.00

251481 03/04/2022 RIDGE VIEW SMILE CENTER 100-4230-315 INMATE DENTAL CARE - R BERSONNET/JAIL 163.98

251482 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 100-4230-316 INMATE AMBULANCE/ C NICKELS - JAIL 2,217.85

251482 03/04/2022 LOGAN CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE AMBULANCE& MEDICAL/ N SMIT 2,072.08

251483 03/04/2022 IHC HEALTH CENTERS 100-4230-316 FED INMATE MEDICAL - C NICKELS/JAIL 101.54

251483 03/04/2022 IHC HEALTH CENTERS 100-4230-316 FED INMATE MEDICAL - C NICKELS/JAIL 97.20

251483 03/04/2022 IHC HEALTH CENTERS 100-4230-316 FED INMATE MEDICAL - C NICKELS/JAIL 79.21

251484 03/04/2022 DEMLER, SHANNON R - ATTORNEY 100-4126-310 2022  PUBLIC DEFENDER CONTRACT - PUB DEF 6,500.00

251484 03/04/2022 DEMLER, SHANNON R - ATTORNEY 100-4126-310 2022  PUBLIC DEFENSE/JUVENILE DETENTION HE 3,290.00

251484 03/04/2022 DEMLER, SHANNON R - ATTORNEY 100-4126-310 KRIMZYNN LINDLEY-KASSIE TOLMAN TRIAL - PUB  1,050.00

251485 03/04/2022 INTOXIMETERS, INC. 100-4211-251 24/7 PROGRAM SUPPLIES - SPT SERV 1,397.00

251486 03/04/2022 PROMO DIRECT 100-4215-480 BAGS, STICKER, CLIC STIC - SHERIFF ADMIN 4,211.17

251487 03/04/2022 CorEMR L.C. 100-4230-315 EMR MEDICAL MONTHLY FEE - JAIL 600.00

251488 03/04/2022 DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERV 100-4230-240 LEASE SHARP MX6070V BOOKING - JAIL 133.81

251488 03/04/2022 DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERV 100-4230-240 LEASE SHARP MX6070V BOOKING - JAIL 140.51

251489 03/04/2022 INTERMOUNTAIN WORKMED - LOGAN 100-4134-481 RANDOM POOL FEE - HR 55.00

251489 03/04/2022 INTERMOUNTAIN WORKMED - LOGAN 200-4415-240 DRUG SCREEN - ROAD 74.00

251489 03/04/2022 INTERMOUNTAIN WORKMED - LOGAN 200-4241-240 DRUG SCREEN - BLDG INSP 45.00

251490 03/04/2022 STEPSAVER INC 100-4215-260 MORTON COARSE SALT - SHERIFF ADMIN 163.24

251491 03/04/2022 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST 100-4150-510 AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE ENDORSEMENT 189.55

251491 03/04/2022 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST 100-4150-510 LIABILITY DEDUCTIBLE - 2ND QTR 2022 55,873.90

251491 03/04/2022 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST 100-4150-510 PROPERTY INVOICE - HR 49.19

251491 03/04/2022 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST 100-2224000 WORKERS COMP POLICY PREMIUM 20,123.67

251492 03/04/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 REPAIRS - ROAD 599.27

251493 03/04/2022 STATE OF UTAH 230-4780-490 INTERNATIONAL ADVERTISING GERMANY - 2022 E 1,250.00

251494 03/04/2022 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 1,110.35

251494 03/04/2022 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 36.33
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251495 03/04/2022 LYNN'S CAR AUDIO 100-4215-251 DATA BYPASS & REMOTE START - SHERIFF ADMIN 429.97

251496 03/04/2022 MATHEWS, THEO - ATTORNEY AT LAW 100-4126-310 2022 PUBLIC DEFENDER CONTRACT - PUB DEF 420.00

251497 03/04/2022 NEXEO STAFFING LLC 240-4970-620 TEMP KITCHEN STAFFING - SR CITIZENS 637.84

251497 03/04/2022 NEXEO STAFFING LLC 240-4970-620 TEMP KITCHEN STAFFING - SR CITIZENS 553.42

251497 03/04/2022 NEXEO STAFFING LLC 240-4970-620 TEMP KITCHEN STAFFING - SR CITIZENS 528.47

251498 03/04/2022 SWAV LLC 100-4160-620 Custodian Contract for 179 N Main Logan - B & G 2,793.42

251498 03/04/2022 SWAV LLC 100-4511-620 FEBRUARY 2022 CUSTODIAL SERVICES - FAIRGR 1,250.00

251499 03/04/2022 UTAH DEPT OF AGRICULTURE & FOOD - PD 200-4253-480 PREDATOR CONTROL 7,200.00

251500 03/04/2022 ROCKETBOX CREATIVE 230-4780-490 DESIGN & MARKETING SERVICES - VISITORS BUR 227.50

251501 03/04/2022 HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC 100-4215-260 REPAIR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - SHERIFF ADMIN 4,237.57

251502 03/04/2022 INFLATABLE DESIGN GROUP 100-4215-480 8' INFLATABLE K9 PUBLIC RELATIONS - SHERIFF 1,595.00

251503 03/04/2022 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 ELECTRONIC COLLECTION - LIBRARY 656.72

251503 03/04/2022 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 ELECTRONIC COLLECTION - LIBRARY 3,458.95

251504 03/04/2022 BRADY INDUSTRIES 100-4511-250 FLOOR SCRUBBER DRAINHOSE- FAIRGROUNDS 170.00

251505 03/04/2022 WELLSTEPS 100-4134-620 WELLSTEPS FOUNDATIONS SOLUTION - HR 1,324.40

251506 03/04/2022 WI-FIBER, INC. 277-4460-280 Internet Charges - Airport 80.00

251507 03/04/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS - JAIL 8,057.08

251507 03/04/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART 2022 - JAIL 1,302.03

251507 03/04/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INDIGENT INMATE HYGIENE 2022 - JAIL 9.88

251508 03/04/2022 76WESTBAR 100-4126-310 SUPPORT STAFF FOR GRANT - PUBLIC DEFENDE 1,000.00

251508 03/04/2022 76WESTBAR 100-4126-290 RENT FEB 2022 - PUBLIC DEFENDER 1,800.00

251509 03/04/2022 PEAK ALARM 200-4415-270 KEY FOBS NORTH SITE - ROAD 75.00

251509 03/04/2022 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 ALARM REPAIR 179 N MAIN - B & G 75.00

251510 03/04/2022 CHARLIE'S PLUMBING & HEATING, LLC 100-4215-260 LEAK IN B BLOCK - SHERIFF ADMIN 120.00

251511 03/04/2022 JOSEPH V SAXTON, PLLC 100-4126-310 2022 Public Defender Fees - Public Defender 9,010.25

251512 03/04/2022 DIVERSIFIED INSURANCE BENEFIT 100-4960-600 ACA FORMS - HR 3,248.94

251513 03/04/2022 STRYKER MEDICAL 100-4260-250 STAIR-PRO MODEL 6252 - FIRE 3,553.06

251514 03/04/2022 SOUND UNIFORM SOLUTIONS 100-4210-486 MOTOR SHIRTS - SHERIFF 428.00

251515 03/04/2022 VALUATION CONSULTING GROUP 100-4145-310 APPRAISAL WORK/CONSULTING FOUR MILE RAN 1,400.00

251516 03/04/2022 KNOWINK 100-4170-200 POLL PAD ANNUAL LICENSE - ELECTIONS 875.00

251517 03/04/2022 BEARCAT MFG 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 79.90

251518 03/04/2022 RICE, STACEY 100-4126-310 REIMB FOR FLIGHT TO TESTIFY - PUB DEF 744.96

251519 03/04/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 200-4241-280 CELLULAR PHONE - BLDG INSP 48.17

251519 03/04/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 200-4175-280 CELLULAR PHONE - DEV SERV ADMIN 48.17

251519 03/04/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4511-280 CELLULAR PHONE - FAIRGROUNDS 48.17

251519 03/04/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4136-280 CELLULAR PHONE - ITS 240.80

251519 03/04/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 200-4475-280 CELLULAR PHONE - PUBLIC WORKS 48.16

251519 03/04/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 230-4780-280 CELLULAR PHONE - VISITORS BUREAU 48.16

251519 03/04/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 200-4180-280 CELLULAR PHONE - ZONING 48.16

251520 03/04/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4265-280 WIRELESS CARDS - FIRE 200.19

251520 03/04/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4260-280 WIRELESS CARDS - AMBULANCE 159.96

251521 03/04/2022 GALLS LLC 100-4210-486 RAINCOAT & SAFETY VEST - SHERIFF 178.55

251521 03/04/2022 GALLS LLC 100-4230-486 REFUND TACTICAL WATERPROOF - JAIL 130.00-

251521 03/04/2022 GALLS LLC 100-4230-486 CREDIT - UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 140.00-

251521 03/04/2022 GALLS LLC 100-4230-486 UNIFORM BOOTS - JAIL 125.00

251522 03/04/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4216-270 527 N 1000 W , LOGAN - S & R 370.26

251523 03/04/2022 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4211-280 BUSINESS CABLE/INTERNET - SPT SERV 513.79

251524 03/04/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4260-280 IPAD COM - FIRE 75.76

251525 03/04/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4211-280 COMMUNICATION - SPT SERV 40.05

251526 03/04/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4215-270 525 N 1000 W SHOP- SHERIFF ADMIN 1,657.70

251527 03/04/2022 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4581-280 HIGH SPEED INTERNET - LIBRARY 271.12

251528 03/04/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4211-280 COMMUNICATION - SPT SERV 6,814.33

251529 03/04/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 200-4415-280 CELLULAR PHONE CHARGES - ROAD 2,170.58

251529 03/04/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 200-4450-280 CELLULAR PHONE CHARGES - WEED 532.67

251529 03/04/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 200-4475-280 CELLULAR PHONE CHARGES - PUBLIC WORKS 91.98

251529 03/04/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4135-280 IPAD AIR CHARGES - GIS 10.02
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251530 03/04/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 1020 E 600 N, HYRUM - ROAD 459.02

251530 03/04/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4260-270 1020 E 600 N, HYRUM - FIRE 114.76

251531 03/04/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 240-4970-270 240 N 100 E, LOGAN - SR CITIZENS 496.69

251531 03/04/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 240-4971-270 240 N 100 E, LOGAN - SR CITIZENS 291.54

251531 03/04/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 240-4974-270 240 N 100 E, LOGAN - SR CITIZENS 291.53

251532 03/08/2022 JENSEN, SKYLER 100-4210-250 REIMB ALCOHOL COMPLIANCE - SHERIFF 237.92

251533 03/08/2022 CONVERUS INC 100-4211-251 CVSA COMPUTER W/CONVERUS EYEDECT STATI 6,770.00

251534 03/11/2022 ARIZONA TINT 100-4211-250 TINT FOR WINDOWS - SPT SERV 32.10

251535 03/11/2022 ARMOR CORRECTIONAL HEALTH SERVICES  100-4230-310 FT MEDICAL STAFF 24/7 INMATES - JAIL 105,672.33

251536 03/11/2022 BEAR RIVER MENTAL HEALTH SER. 250-4310-620 MHF OCT - DEC 21 25,934.73

251536 03/11/2022 BEAR RIVER MENTAL HEALTH SER. 250-4310-620 MHX OCT - DEC 21 6,750.00

251536 03/11/2022 BEAR RIVER MENTAL HEALTH SER. 250-4310-620 MHN OCT - DEC 21 24,879.01

251536 03/11/2022 BEAR RIVER MENTAL HEALTH SER. 250-4310-620 RFU DEC 2021 7,744.57

251536 03/11/2022 BEAR RIVER MENTAL HEALTH SER. 250-4310-620 RFL DEC 2021 106,468.00

251537 03/11/2022 CENTURYLINK 290-4149-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - CJC 164.03

251538 03/11/2022 CAL RANCH STORES 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEM - SPT SERV 49.99

251538 03/11/2022 CAL RANCH STORES 100-4211-486 RAIN SLICKER - SPT SERV 83.99

251539 03/11/2022 CACHE VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION 100-4160-260 FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION - B&G 729.00

251540 03/11/2022 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4215-260 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 461.30

251540 03/11/2022 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4215-260 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 124.32

251540 03/11/2022 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4215-260 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 20.67

251540 03/11/2022 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4215-260 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 45.31

251541 03/11/2022 CARRIER CORPORATION 100-4215-260 REPAIRS JAN 22- SHERIFF ADMIN 232.50

251542 03/11/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4134-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - HR 27.50

251542 03/11/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 200-4175-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - DEVELOPMENT SERVI 27.50

251543 03/11/2022 GEARY ELECTRIC COMPANY 400-4415-720 REPAIR OF TRUCK WASH DOOR - ROAD 665.00

251543 03/11/2022 GEARY ELECTRIC COMPANY 400-4415-720 SPOTLIGHT FOR FLAGPOLE - ROAD 2,222.63

251544 03/11/2022 HYRUM CITY 100-4260-270 UTILITES ST 150 - FIRE 380.27

251544 03/11/2022 HYRUM CITY 200-4415-270 1020 E 600 N - ROADS 979.93

251544 03/11/2022 HYRUM CITY 100-4260-270 1020 E 600 N - FIRE 244.98

251545 03/11/2022 IDENTISYS INC 100-4215-240 COLOR RIBBON - SHERIFF ADMIN 206.25

251546 03/11/2022 JAMES, MARTIN 100-4242-200 BEE INSPECTOR SERVICES 2021 2,500.00

251547 03/11/2022 MENDON CITY CORPORATION 100-4265-740 1/2 COST OF WATER TENDER CHASSIS - FIRE 30,000.00

251548 03/11/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 100-4160-260 FUEL - B & G 55.26

251548 03/11/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 100-4144-230 FUEL - RECORDER 27.42

251548 03/11/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 100-4145-230 FUEL - ATTORNEY 94.24

251548 03/11/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 100-4160-260 FUEL - B & G 58.34

251548 03/11/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 100-4136-230 FUEL - IT 37.28

251548 03/11/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 100-4145-230 FUEL - ATTORNEY 58.26

251548 03/11/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4175-250 FUEL - DEV SERV 55.78

251548 03/11/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 100-4145-230 FUEL - ATTORNEY 34.67

251548 03/11/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 100-4160-260 FUEL - B & G 149.42

251549 03/11/2022 PETERSON PLUMBING SUPPLY 100-4215-260 PLUMBING SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 46.36

251550 03/11/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 290-4149-270 1362 N 400 W - OLD CJC 168.70

251550 03/11/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4148-270 339 E 800 N - NEW CJC 192.73

251550 03/11/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 290-4149-270 1362 N 400 W - CJC 177.08

251550 03/11/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4148-270 339 E 800 N - NEW CJC 254.18

251551 03/11/2022 RESTAURANT & STORE EQUIP CO. 100-4215-260 CAN OPENER - SHERIFF ADMIN 240.47

251552 03/11/2022 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 PRIVATE SIGN - ROAD 38.32

251552 03/11/2022 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 PRIVATE SIGNS - ROAD 179.68

251553 03/11/2022 SUMMIT ENERGY 100-4215-270 GAS SERVICE JAN 22 - SHERIFF ADMIN 12,895.95

251554 03/11/2022 SALT LAKE WHOLESALE SPORT 100-4211-480 AMMUNITION GENERAL OFFICE USE - SPT SERV 981.12

251555 03/11/2022 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 150-4146-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - ASSESSOR 49.45

251555 03/11/2022 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 240-4971-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 258.24

251555 03/11/2022 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 100-4511-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - FAIRGROUNDS 152.72

251555 03/11/2022 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 100-4132-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - FINANCE 11.61-
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251555 03/11/2022 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 100-4265-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - FIRE 37.56

251555 03/11/2022 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 100-4134-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - HR 84.14

251555 03/11/2022 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 100-4230-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - JAIL 224.40

251555 03/11/2022 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 200-4475-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - PUBLIC WORKS 27.73

251555 03/11/2022 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 200-4415-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - ROADS 401.24

251555 03/11/2022 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 100-4215-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 329.96

251556 03/11/2022 STAUFFER, LYNDA 290-4149-260 CLEANING OLD CJC - NOV-DEC 21 - CJC AG 360.00

251556 03/11/2022 STAUFFER, LYNDA 290-4149-260 CLEANING OLD CJC - JAN-FEB 22 - CJC AG 280.00

251557 03/11/2022 SATELLITE TRACKING OF PEOPLE 100-4211-255 ELECTRONIC MONITORING - SPT SERV 1,179.75

251558 03/11/2022 TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION 100-4160-260 ELEVATOR MAINT CONTRACT - B&G 704.26

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 MHC OCT - DEC 2021 17.19

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 MHS SAVED FROM PRIOR 58,030.03

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 MHS SAVED FROM PRIOR 8,088.92

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 MHC OCT - DEC 2021 53,749.98

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 EIM OCT - DEC 2021 56,538.83

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 JRI OCT - DEC 2021 10,565.87

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 MOT OCT - DEC 2021 153,585.49

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 100-4310-481 CACHE COUNTY OCT - DEC 2021 80,650.00

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 BOX ELDER COUNTY OCT - DEC 2021 34,867.00

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 RICH COUNTY OCT - DEC 2021 1,750.00

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 REFUND SFY 2022 QTYR 2 FFS 4,071.30

251559 03/11/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 250-4310-620 MHS SAVED FROM PRIOR 514,600.55

251560 03/11/2022 VLCM 100-4211-240 MEDIA STORAGE - SPT SERV 149.60

251561 03/11/2022 UTAH PEACE OFFICERS ASSOC 100-4215-210 MEMBERSHIP DUES - SHERIFF ADMIN 6,550.00

251562 03/11/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 100-4211-240 TONER - SPT SERV 435.88

251562 03/11/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 100-4236-251 MONITORS - SHERIFF - IT 3,315.06

251563 03/11/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4260-481 AMBULANCE UNIFORMS - FIRE 450.96

251564 03/11/2022 BLUE CREEK COMMUNICATIONS 100-4230-280 HANDHELD RADIO BATTERY CHARGERS - JAIL 1,100.00

251565 03/11/2022 CorEMR L.C. 100-4230-315 INMATE MEDICAL WASTE DISPOSAL - JAIL 600.00

251566 03/11/2022 BLOMQUIST HALE CONSULTING 100-4134-515 EAP CONSULTING SERVICES - HR 1,482.00

251567 03/11/2022 STEPSAVER INC 100-4215-260 MORTON COARSE SALT - SHERIFF ADMIN 103.88

251568 03/11/2022 AF TECHNOLOGIES LLC 100-4211-210 TEAM UPGRADES - SPT SERV 4,002.09

251568 03/11/2022 AF TECHNOLOGIES LLC 100-4211-210 TEAM UPGRADES - SPT SERV 3,304.16

251569 03/11/2022 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 147.26

251570 03/11/2022 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 200-4415-254 PROPANE - ROAD 172.20

251570 03/11/2022 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES FOR TRENCH BUCKET - ROAD 268.86

251571 03/11/2022 SALT LAKE TRIBUNE 230-4780-490 ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 400.00

251572 03/11/2022 SWAV LLC 100-4511-260 RESTROOM SUPPLIES - FAIRGROUNDS 95.86

251572 03/11/2022 SWAV LLC 200-4475-620 CLEANING - PUBLIC WORKS 1,160.40

251572 03/11/2022 SWAV LLC 100-4265-620 OFFICE CLEANING - FIRE 290.10

251572 03/11/2022 SWAV LLC 100-4215-260 CLEANING - SHERIFF ADMIN 685.50

251573 03/11/2022 FORCE SCIENCE INSTITUTE 100-4210-330 FSI 5-DAY COURSE T RAMIREZ - SHERIFF 1,195.00

251574 03/11/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS - JAIL 8,034.70

251574 03/11/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART 2022 - JAIL 1,196.58

251575 03/11/2022 EMPLOYERS COUNCIL 100-4134-210 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES - HR 6,600.00

251576 03/11/2022 CHARLIE'S PLUMBING & HEATING, LLC 100-4215-260 TOILET AND URINAL REPAIRS - SHERIFF ADMIN 320.00

251577 03/11/2022 CORRECTIONS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, LP 100-4211-311 PROBATION PROGRAM ACCESS - MAR 22- SPT SE 728.00

251578 03/11/2022 STRYKER MEDICAL 100-4260-740 POWER COT WITH ACCESSORIES - FIRE 41,096.28

251579 03/11/2022 GARY HUNT, ARCHITECT PC 100-4215-720 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR ANIMAL SHELTE 2,200.00

251580 03/11/2022 RICE, STACEY 100-4126-310 REIMB FOR WITNESS HOTEL STAY - PUB DEF 811.46

251581 03/11/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4215-270 2785 N AIRPORT RD - S&R 171.32

251582 03/11/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4160-270 179 N MAIN - B & G 782.76

251583 03/11/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4160-270 199 N MAIN - B & G 824.91

251584 03/14/2022 AUSTIN, JACALYN 100-2190000 DAMAGE DEPOSIT RETURN - FAIRGROUNDS 250.00

251585 03/15/2022 DATA CENTER, THE 100-4170-200 ELECTION POSTCARD POSTAGE - ELECTIONS 6,290.61

251586 03/17/2022 NEMETH, JOSH 100-4145-230 REIMBURSE - FLIGHT & RENTAL CAR 691.37
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251587 03/18/2022 ABUNDANT FAMILY PRACTICE 100-4230-315 MENTAL HEALTH CARE FOR INMATES FEB 13-26 2 962.50

251588 03/18/2022 ALSCO 100-4511-620 LINEN SERVICE - FAIRGROUNDS 140.96

251588 03/18/2022 ALSCO 100-4511-620 LINEN SERVICE - FAIRGROUNDS 140.96

251589 03/18/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 150-4146-280 CELLULAR PHONE - ASSESSOR 33.50

251590 03/18/2022 AIRGAS USA, LLC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE/EMS 24.95

251590 03/18/2022 AIRGAS USA, LLC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE/EMS 12.72

251591 03/18/2022 AL'S TROPHIES 200-4415-290 NAME PLATE FOR LOCKERS - ROAD 40.05

251592 03/18/2022 ANDERSON SEED & GARDEN 100-4230-200 INMATE GREENHOUSE/GARDENS - JAIL 110.08

251593 03/18/2022 ARMOR HEALTH OF CACHE COUNTY LLC 100-4230-310 FT MEDICAL STAFF 24/7 INMATES MAR 22 - JAIL 102,666.67

251594 03/18/2022 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 200-4415-251 GATE LOCKS HOOKUP - ROAD 7,531.44

251594 03/18/2022 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 200-4410-260 BUILDING REPAIRS - PW-ADMIN 172.50

251594 03/18/2022 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 200-4410-260 KEYS - PW-ADMIN 3.50

251595 03/18/2022 BIO-WEST, INC 200-4475-310 BIRCH CANYON IMPROVEMENTS - PUBLIC WORK 1,270.91

251596 03/18/2022 CENTURYLINK 240-4970-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 36.30

251596 03/18/2022 CENTURYLINK 240-4971-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 21.31

251596 03/18/2022 CENTURYLINK 240-4974-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 21.31

251597 03/18/2022 CACHE VALLEY FIRE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION 100-4265-210 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES - R HAMMER/FIRE 100.00

251598 03/18/2022 CACHE VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION 100-4215-260 FIRE SUPPRESSION INSP/COMPLIANCE REPORT -  153.75

251599 03/18/2022 CHARM-TEX 100-4230-200 INMATE MATTRESSES - JAIL 1,649.00

251599 03/18/2022 CHARM-TEX 100-4230-200 INMATE MATTRESSES & SUICIDE PREVENTION U 299.70

251600 03/18/2022 CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY 100-4230-240 Inmate First Aid Kits - Jail 204.90

251601 03/18/2022 CACHE CAR WASH II HYDE PARK 150-4146-250 CAR WASHES FEB 22 - ASSESSOR 17.60

251601 03/18/2022 CACHE CAR WASH II HYDE PARK 200-4175-250 CAR WASH SERVICES - DEV SERV 12.80

251602 03/18/2022 CASTALITE 100-4511-260 LIME - FAIRGROUNDS 24.66

251603 03/18/2022 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4215-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 103.68

251604 03/18/2022 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4215-486 INSULATED WORK BOOTS - SHERIFF ADMIN 102.50

251605 03/18/2022 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 150-4146-250 DRINKING WATER - ASSESSOR 63.20

251605 03/18/2022 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 100-4136-240 DRINKING WATER - ITS 58.40

251606 03/18/2022 CUSTOM FENCE COMPANY 100-4160-720 PRIVACY GATE FOR DUMPSTERS - B&G 3,500.00

251607 03/18/2022 DESIGN WEST 100-4260-720 ARCHITECTURAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - FIR 3,693.60

251608 03/18/2022 BONNEVILLE 230-4780-490 KSLAF DIGITAL - VISITORS BUREAU 500.00

251609 03/18/2022 DATA CENTER, THE 100-4170-200 VOTER MAIL - ELECTIONS 1,030.20

251610 03/18/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 150-4146-250 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - ASSESSOR 65.00

251610 03/18/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4148-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - CJC 55.00

251611 03/18/2022 FUEL NETWORK 100-4210-290 FUEL - SHERIFF 12,744.24

251611 03/18/2022 FUEL NETWORK 100-4253-290 FUEL - ANIMAL CONTROL 1,154.43

251611 03/18/2022 FUEL NETWORK 100-4255-290 FUEL - EOC 181.73

251611 03/18/2022 FUEL NETWORK 100-4215-290 FUEL - SHERIFF ADMIN 863.00

251611 03/18/2022 FUEL NETWORK 100-4230-290 FUEL - JAIL 1,550.60

251611 03/18/2022 FUEL NETWORK 100-4255-290 FUEL- SAR 707.93

251611 03/18/2022 FUEL NETWORK 100-4211-290 FUEL - SPT SERV 3,414.65

251612 03/18/2022 HERALD JOURNAL 100-4170-210 SUBSCRIPTION 39 WKS - CLERK 128.85

251613 03/18/2022 HERITAGE CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM 240-4971-740 2022 RAM 1800 CLASSIC MOW TRUCKS - SR CITIZ 120,052.00

251614 03/18/2022 HYRUM CITY 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET FEB 2022 4,065.30

251615 03/18/2022 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4410-251 TOOLS - PW-ADMIN 1,585.68

251615 03/18/2022 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4415-290 SIGN SUPPLIES - ROAD 614.83

251615 03/18/2022 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4415-412 CHIPPING SUPPLIES - ROAD 118.48

251615 03/18/2022 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4415-251 TOOLS - ROAD 91.00

251616 03/18/2022 INTERMOUNTAIN FARMERS ASSOC. 100-4511-260 FERTILIZER - FAIRGROUNDS 1,249.60

251617 03/18/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4215-260 CREDIT FOR RETURN - SHERIFF ADMIN 20.28-

251617 03/18/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-250 TRAILER TIE DOWN CHAINS - FAIRGROUNDS 360.95

251617 03/18/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 5.56

251617 03/18/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-250 SWEEPER REPAIRS - FAIRGROUNDS 20.07

251617 03/18/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-250 KUBOTA BED REBUILD - FAIRGROUNDS 207.67

251617 03/18/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-250 SWEEPER STARTER - FAIRGROUNDS 265.58

251617 03/18/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-260 EC CURTAIN REPAIR - FAIRGROUNDS 10.53
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251617 03/18/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 200-4415-410 5400 W FENCE REPAIRS - ROAD 19.99

251617 03/18/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 200-4410-260 SAFETY BRACKET SUPPLIES - VEHICLE STORAGE  26.88

251617 03/18/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 200-4410-260 VEHICLE STORAGE SAFETY BRACKETS - PW-ADM 118.84

251618 03/18/2022 L.W.'S TRUCK STOP 240-4970-250 CAR WASH/FEB 22 - SR CITIZENS 54.00

251618 03/18/2022 L.W.'S TRUCK STOP 240-4971-250 CAR WASH/FEB 22 - SR CITIZENS 54.00

251619 03/18/2022 CACHE VALLEY MARTIAL ARTS AND FITNES 100-4210-330 ROOM RENTAL FOR DT TRAINING - SHERIFF 500.00

251620 03/18/2022 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 240-4971-260 BIRD FEEDER & FOOD - SR CITIZENS 37.49

251620 03/18/2022 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 200-4415-410 5400 W REPAIRS - ROAD 109.14

251620 03/18/2022 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 100-4210-251 MATERIALS FOR BREACHER FACADE - SAR BLDG  337.52

251621 03/18/2022 MATTHEW BENDER & CO INC 100-4145-200 ONLINE CHARGES FEB 22 - ATTORNEY 919.53

251622 03/18/2022 LES SCHWAB 100-4511-250 BACKHOE TIRE REPAIR - FAIRGROUNDS 78.99

251622 03/18/2022 LES SCHWAB 100-4511-250 SWEEPER REPAIR - FAIRGROUNDS 20.00

251623 03/18/2022 LES SCHWAB 100-4511-250 TIRE REPAIR - FAIRGROUNDS 23.99

251624 03/18/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 290-4149-270 1362 N 400 W - CJC 192.57

251624 03/18/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4148-270 339 E 800 N - CJC 363.80

251624 03/18/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 277-4460-270 AIRPORT MASTR- AIRPORT 107.18

251624 03/18/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 277-4460-270 AIRPORT WS-RK - AIRPORT 29.58

251624 03/18/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 277-4460-270 AIRPORT GATE - AIRPORT 16.15

251624 03/18/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 277-4460-270 AIRPORT TOWER - AIRPORT 867.88

251624 03/18/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 277-4460-270 AIRPORT FL-6A - AIRPORT 219.17

251624 03/18/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 290-4149-270 1362 N 400 W - CJC 196.44

251625 03/18/2022 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 100-4215-260 JAIL PEST CONTROL - SHERIFF ADMIN 104.00

251625 03/18/2022 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 240-4970-260 EXTERMINATION SERVICES - SR CITIZENS 24.50

251625 03/18/2022 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 240-4971-260 EXTERMINATION SERVICES - SR CITIZENS 24.50

251626 03/18/2022 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 200-4475-240 REFRESHMENTS FOR STORMWATER MEETING - P 32.44

251627 03/18/2022 MEADOW GOLD - DFA DAIRY BRANDS 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 121.64

251627 03/18/2022 MEADOW GOLD - DFA DAIRY BRANDS 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 135.15

251628 03/18/2022 MILLVILLE CITY CORPORATION 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET FEB 2022 674.55

251629 03/18/2022 PILOT THOMAS 200-4415-410 5400 N TREE REMOVAL - ROAD 11.62

251630 03/18/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4415-254 FUEL -  ROAD 3,851.47

251631 03/18/2022 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-382 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES/KITCHEN - SR CITIZE 1,381.57

251632 03/18/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF PROVIDENCE 100-4511-250 STOCK EQUIP FILTERS - FAIRGROUNDS 243.53

251632 03/18/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF PROVIDENCE 200-4415-250 FILTERS - ROAD 43.45

251633 03/18/2022 NAPA OF SMITHFIELD 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 320.79

251633 03/18/2022 NAPA OF SMITHFIELD 200-4415-251 TOOLS FOR NORTH SHOP - ROAD 74.49

251634 03/18/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 200-4450-250 OIL & FILTERS - WEED 87.98

251634 03/18/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4511-250 SWEEPER SWITCH - FAIRGROUNDS 17.04

251634 03/18/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 200-4415-250 BATTERIES - ROAD 269.68

251635 03/18/2022 NATIONAL EQUIPMENT SERVICES 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 544.31

251635 03/18/2022 NATIONAL EQUIPMENT SERVICES 200-4415-250 VEHICLE INSPECTIONS - ROAD 70.00

251636 03/18/2022 COMPUTECH 100-4136-215 O365 EMAIL FOR ATTY DOMAIN - IT 1,296.00

251637 03/18/2022 PARADISE TOWN CORPORATION 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET FEB 2022 871.14

251638 03/18/2022 PECZUH PRINTING COMPANY INC 230-4780-241 POSTAGE MAIL SERVICE - VISITORS BUREAU 219.92

251639 03/18/2022 PROVIDENCE CITY 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET FEB 2022 1,990.14

251640 03/18/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4215-270 1225 VALLEY VIEW DR CRTHS - SHERIFF ADMIN 1,790.41

251641 03/18/2022 RIVER HEIGHTS CITY CORPORATION 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET - FEB 2022 7.75

251642 03/18/2022 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 200-4415-270 500 N HWY 165 HYRUM - ROAD 1,863.42

251642 03/18/2022 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 100-4260-270 500 N HWY 165 HYRUM - FIRE 465.86

251643 03/18/2022 LDS LIVING INC 230-4780-490 ADV MARCH/APRIL 22 FULL PAGE - VISITORS BUR 2,600.00

251644 03/18/2022 SUMMIT ENERGY 100-4215-270 GAS SERVICE - SHERIFF ADMIN 7,179.72

251645 03/18/2022 SMITHFIELD CITY 710-2136000 20% CITY FEES FEB 2022- BLDG INSP 7,764.85

251646 03/18/2022 SPRINKLER SUPPLY COMPANY 200-4410-260 SPRINKLER REPAIRS - PW-ADMIN 17.88

251647 03/18/2022 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 200-4475-240 BUSINESS CARDS - PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN 35.50

251648 03/18/2022 STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 200-4241-240 PRINTER - BLDG INSP 319.97

251649 03/18/2022 STEVE REGAN CO 100-4230-200 INMATE GREENHOUSE PROJECT SUPPLIES - JAIL 104.32

251649 03/18/2022 STEVE REGAN CO 200-4415-410 5400 W FENCE REPAIRS - ROAD 213.30
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251649 03/18/2022 STEVE REGAN CO 200-4415-410 5400 W FENCE REPAIRS - ROAD 183.80

251649 03/18/2022 STEVE REGAN CO 200-4415-410 5400 W FENCE REPAIRS - ROAD 61.74

251649 03/18/2022 STEVE REGAN CO 200-4415-410 5400 W FENCE REPAIRS - ROAD 113.22

251649 03/18/2022 STEVE REGAN CO 200-4415-410 5400 W FENCE REPAIRS - ROAD 31.00

251650 03/18/2022 SATELLITE TRACKING OF PEOPLE 100-4211-255 BLUTAG ACTIVE - SPT SERV 1,066.00

251650 03/18/2022 SATELLITE TRACKING OF PEOPLE 100-4211-255 UNRECOVERABLE BLUTAG - SPT SERV 250.00

251651 03/18/2022 THOMSON ELECTRIC SALES 100-4160-260 LED LIGHT BULBS 199 N MAIN - B&G 156.36

251652 03/18/2022 THOMSON REUTERS 100-4145-200 MARCH CHARGES/WEST LAW - ATTORNEY 758.11

251653 03/18/2022 UTAH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 100-34-23150 DNA SPECIMEN FEE - 3 KITS - FEB 2022 375.00

251654 03/18/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-240 KITCHEN SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 74.30

251654 03/18/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-383 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 1,558.20

251654 03/18/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-240 KITCHEN SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 32.00

251654 03/18/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-383 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 1,102.54

251655 03/18/2022 UTAH.COM 230-4780-490 ONLINE ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 1,349.00

251655 03/18/2022 UTAH.COM 230-4780-490 ONLINE ADVERTISING - 8 MOS - VISITORS BUREA 24,773.33

251656 03/18/2022 ULINE 100-4260-250 BATHROOM LOCKERS - FIRE 1,082.75

251657 03/18/2022 UTAH PROSECUTION COUNCIL 100-4145-330 SPRING CONF REGISTRATION (6) - CCAO 750.00

251658 03/18/2022 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 100-4144-250 CANON IRC5550I COPIER CONTRACT PAYMENT -  187.70

251659 03/18/2022 VALLEY OFFICE SYSTEMS 100-4144-250 HP/LJE50145DN CONTRACT BASE - RECORDER 26.45

251660 03/18/2022 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE UNIFORMS - JAIL 496.80

251661 03/18/2022 WATKINS PRINTING 240-4970-240 ENLARGE MENUS - SR CITIZENS 3.90

251662 03/18/2022 WELLSVILLE CITY CORPORATION 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET FEB 2022 84.10

251663 03/18/2022 WESTERN MECHANICAL, INC 100-4511-260 FURNACE FILTERS - FAIRGROUNDS 300.40

251664 03/18/2022 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 MAINT SUPPLIES - ROAD 123.07

251664 03/18/2022 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 FILTERS - ROAD 190.35

251664 03/18/2022 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 FILTERS - ROAD 177.70

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2022 COUNTY RETURNS - JAIL 2,544.98-

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2022 FCSO RETURNS - JAIL 157.18-

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2022 STATE RETURNS - JAIL 11.99-

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2022 COUNTY RETURNS - JAIL 1,937.21-

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2022 STATE RETURNS - JAIL 7.75-

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2022 JAIL SUPPLY RETURNS - JAIL 117.00-

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2022 FEDERAL RETURNS - JAIL 4.00-

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2022 FCSO RETURNS - JAIL 258.81-

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 16.98

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2022 COUNTY PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 14,181.60

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2022 JAIL SUPPLY - JAIL 1,585.51

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2022 STATE PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 545.58

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2022 FEDERAL PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 112.00

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2022 FCSO PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 1,554.15

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2022 COUNTY PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 10,774.80

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2022 JAIL SUPPLY - JAIL 914.95

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2022 STATE PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 623.10

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2022 FEDERAL PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 154.00

251665 03/18/2022 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2022 FCSO PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 369.83

251666 03/18/2022 YELLOWSTONE RIVER TRADING COMPANY 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 223.00

251667 03/18/2022 EINZINGER, IRENE 100-4145-310 TRANSLATING SERVICES - CASE 211100644 - ATT 250.00

251668 03/18/2022 DELL MARKETING LP 100-4136-251 PC REFRESH ALL IN ONE UNITS - IT 5,826.64

251669 03/18/2022 HALL OIL COMPANY 100-4511-250 BULK FUEL - FAIRGROUNDS 670.83

251670 03/18/2022 WEST COAST CODE CONSULTANTS 200-4241-310 STRUCTURAL REVIEWS- BLDG INSP 220.00

251671 03/18/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4145-250 QUARTERLY CONTRACT - CCAO 34.19

251671 03/18/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4145-240 QUARTERLY CONTRACT - VICTIM SVCS 199.04

251671 03/18/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 290-4149-240 QUARTERLY CONTRACT - CJC 45.42

251672 03/18/2022 REVCO LEASING 100-4211-240 COPIER LEASE - SPT SERV 177.41

251672 03/18/2022 REVCO LEASING 150-4146-250 SHARP MX-5071 COPIER LEASE - ASSESSOR 178.61

251672 03/18/2022 REVCO LEASING 100-4145-250 SHARP MX-M6071 COPIER LEASE - ATTORNEY 164.94
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251672 03/18/2022 REVCO LEASING 100-4145-250 SHARP MX-6071 COPIER LEASE - ATTORNEY 188.93

251672 03/18/2022 REVCO LEASING 240-4970-240 SHARP MX-3571 COPIER LEASE - SR CITIZENS 68.58

251672 03/18/2022 REVCO LEASING 240-4971-240 SHARP MX-3571 COPIER LEASE - SR CITIZENS 68.58

251672 03/18/2022 REVCO LEASING 240-4974-240 SHARP MX-3571 COPIER LEASE - SR CITIZENS 34.28

251672 03/18/2022 REVCO LEASING 200-4415-240 SHARP MX-2651 COPIER LEASE - ROAD 78.82

251672 03/18/2022 REVCO LEASING 100-4260-240 SHARP MX-2651 COPIER LEASE - FIRE 19.71

251673 03/18/2022 MOUNTAIN ALARM 100-4170-200 MONITORING SECURITY ALARM SYSTEM - ELECTI 153.00

251674 03/18/2022 POULSEN, LAMONT 100-4621-230 REIMB NFR RODEO CONV MEALS - RODEO 784.00

251674 03/18/2022 POULSEN, LAMONT 100-4621-230 REIMB NFR RODEO CONV LODGING - RODEO 1,447.60

251674 03/18/2022 POULSEN, LAMONT 100-4621-230 REIMB NFR RODEO CONV MISC - RODEO 70.00

251674 03/18/2022 POULSEN, LAMONT 100-4621-230 REIMB NFR RODEO CONV PARKING & REGISTRAT 45.00

251674 03/18/2022 POULSEN, LAMONT 100-4621-230 REIMB NFR RODEO CONV MILEAGE - RODEO 570.08

251675 03/18/2022 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 25.38

251675 03/18/2022 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 376.88

251675 03/18/2022 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 103.41

251675 03/18/2022 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 103.41

251675 03/18/2022 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 85.52

251675 03/18/2022 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 100.32

251676 03/18/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4217-486 UNIFORM HATS - SHERIFF EXPLORERS 60.00

251676 03/18/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4230-486 EMBROIDERED CAPS - JAIL 141.12

251676 03/18/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4211-486 UNIFORM HATS - SPT SERV 81.12

251676 03/18/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 149.52

251676 03/18/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 71.45

251677 03/18/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4971-260 AIR FRESHENER - SR CITIZENS 37.20

251677 03/18/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4160-270 CLEANING SUPPLIES - B & G 472.52

251677 03/18/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE TRASH BAGS - JAIL 272.93

251677 03/18/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 1,910.46

251677 03/18/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 200.40

251678 03/18/2022 NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS 100-4260-280 CELL PHONES - AMBULANCE 148.02

251679 03/18/2022 STERLING CODIFIERS 100-4142-311 2022 S-7 SUPPLEMENT EDITING ORDS 2021-15 - 2 1,662.17

251679 03/18/2022 STERLING CODIFIERS 100-4142-311 CODE - CLERK 165.00

251680 03/18/2022 SIX STATES DISTRIBUTORS 200-4415-250 REPAIRS - ROAD 89.64

251680 03/18/2022 SIX STATES DISTRIBUTORS 200-4415-250 REPAIRS - ROAD 82.44

251681 03/18/2022 BLUE CREEK I.T. 400-4415-720 FORTINET 51E FIREWALL - ROAD 650.00

251681 03/18/2022 BLUE CREEK I.T. 400-4415-720 5-YR UTP SERVICE AGREEMENT - ROAD 1,690.00

251682 03/18/2022 CENTURY EQUIPMENT COMPANY 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 1,960.25

251682 03/18/2022 CENTURY EQUIPMENT COMPANY 100-4511-250 KUBOTA STARTER - FAIRGROUNDS 270.00

251682 03/18/2022 CENTURY EQUIPMENT COMPANY 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 89.91

251682 03/18/2022 CENTURY EQUIPMENT COMPANY 200-4415-250 FILTERS - ROAD 1,341.78

251682 03/18/2022 CENTURY EQUIPMENT COMPANY 200-4415-250 FILTERS - ROAD 577.40

251683 03/18/2022 FORESIGHT LAND SURVEYING 200-4475-324 FIELD SURVEYS - DRAINAGE DISTRICTS - PUBLIC  2,005.00

251684 03/18/2022 INTRINSIC INTERVENTIONS 100-4230-255 UAS FOR INMATE DRUG TESTING - JAIL 534.00

251685 03/18/2022 DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERV 100-4230-240 LEASE SHARP MX6070V ADMIN - JAIL 140.51

251686 03/18/2022 CARSMART AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 100-4230-250 REPAIR BACKUP CAMERA ON TRANSPORT VAN - J 656.94

251687 03/18/2022 STEPSAVER INC 100-4215-260 MORTON COARSE SALT - SHERIFF ADMIN 91.27

251688 03/18/2022 INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER 100-4160-260 FIRE ALARM BATTERIES 179N & 199 N - B & G 330.60

251689 03/18/2022 UTAH WEED SUPERVISOR ASSN 200-4450-230 2022 MEMBERSHIP DUES - WEED 125.00

251690 03/18/2022 COVERTTRACK GROUP, INC. 100-4211-210 2022 Subscription - Spt Serv 600.00

251691 03/18/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 REPAIRS - ROAD 599.27

251691 03/18/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 182.72

251691 03/18/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 MAINT SUPPLIES - ROAD 147.29

251691 03/18/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 REPAIRS - ROAD 1,776.00

251691 03/18/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 REPAIRS - ROAD 403.44

251692 03/18/2022 BAUMAN, STACY 100-4230-200 INMATE HAIRCUTS FEB 22 - JAIL 624.00

251693 03/18/2022 LOGAN RIVER COUNSELING LLC 290-4149-450 THERAPY FOR VICTIMS - CJC 300.00

251694 03/18/2022 LYNN'S CAR AUDIO 100-4210-480 INSTALL AUDIO EQUIPMENT - SHERIFF 1,473.88
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251695 03/18/2022 NEXEO STAFFING LLC 240-4970-620 TEMP KITCHEN STAFFING - SR CITIZENS 412.72

251695 03/18/2022 NEXEO STAFFING LLC 240-4970-620 TEMP KITCHEN STAFFING - SR CITIZENS 422.10

251696 03/18/2022 PRECISION ELECTRONICS 200-4415-280 GPS SYSTEM - ROAD 1,250.00

251697 03/18/2022 PURE WATER PARTNERS LLC 100-4215-250 DRINKING WATER - SHERIFF ADMIN 398.00

251698 03/18/2022 SWAV LLC 100-4215-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 96.26

251698 03/18/2022 SWAV LLC 100-4215-260 CLEANING - SHERIFF ADMIN 685.50

251699 03/18/2022 THOMAS EMS 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 571.32

251700 03/18/2022 TRAVEL GUIDE GROUP LLC 230-4780-490 LEAD GENERATION - VISITORS BUREAU 4.40

251700 03/18/2022 TRAVEL GUIDE GROUP LLC 230-4780-490 LEAD GENERATION - VISITORS BUREAU 617.50

251701 03/18/2022 CACHE VALLEY MEDIA GROUP 100-4170-280 KVNU-AM RADIO ADVERTISING - ELECTIONS 910.00

251701 03/18/2022 CACHE VALLEY MEDIA GROUP 100-4170-280 KVFX-FM RADIO ADVERTISING - ELECTIONS 875.00

251701 03/18/2022 CACHE VALLEY MEDIA GROUP 100-4170-280 KKEX-FM RADIO ADVERTISING - ELECTIONS 910.00

251701 03/18/2022 CACHE VALLEY MEDIA GROUP 100-4170-280 KBLQ-FM RADIO ADVERTISING - ELECTIONS 910.00

251702 03/18/2022 KIER CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 100-4215-720 ANIMAL SHELTER - SHERIFF ADMIN 356,758.25

251703 03/18/2022 EPOXY UTAH 100-4511-260 FLOOR COATING, OUTDOOR ARENA RESTROOM -  1,562.50

251703 03/18/2022 EPOXY UTAH 100-4511-260 FLOOR COATING, PITSTOP RESTROOMS - FAIRGR 1,375.00

251703 03/18/2022 EPOXY UTAH 100-4511-260 DISPOSAL FEE - FAIRGROUNDS 32.00

251704 03/18/2022 SECURE INSTANT PAYMENT 100-4511-240 CC PROCESSING - FAIRGROUNDS 7.00

251704 03/18/2022 SECURE INSTANT PAYMENT 230-4780-240 CC PROCESSING - VISITORS BUREAU 62.78

251704 03/18/2022 SECURE INSTANT PAYMENT 100-4260-520 CC PROCESSING EMS BILLING - FIRE 338.76

251705 03/18/2022 836 TECHNOLOGIES 100-4210-740 NEGOTIATIONS EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT - SHE 32,429.11

251706 03/18/2022 MARK BERGESON CONSTRUCTION 100-4260-720 HYRUM AMBULANCE STATION REMODEL - FIRE 7,688.30

251706 03/18/2022 MARK BERGESON CONSTRUCTION 100-4260-720 SPRINKLER SYSTEM FRAMING & DRYWALL - FIRE 1,022.00

251707 03/18/2022 PACKSOLVERS 100-4211-480 TARGETS - SPT SERV 4,470.00

251708 03/18/2022 WELLSTEPS 100-4134-620 WELLSTEPS FOUNDATIONS SOLUTION - HR 1,345.90

251709 03/18/2022 COMCAST BUSINESS 240-4970-280 INTERNET CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 70.50

251709 03/18/2022 COMCAST BUSINESS 240-4971-280 INTERNET CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 41.38

251709 03/18/2022 COMCAST BUSINESS 240-4974-280 INTERNET CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 41.37

251710 03/18/2022 SORENSON, JANAE 290-4149-310 THERAPY - CJC 1,840.00

251711 03/18/2022 WI-FIBER, INC. 100-4265-270 Internet Charges - Fire 50.00

251712 03/18/2022 CHALMERS, MIKE 100-4216-230 REIMB LODGING FOR OVERNIGHT TRAINING - SA 567.69

251713 03/18/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS - JAIL 8,041.29

251713 03/18/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INDIGENT INMATE HYGIENE 2022 - JAIL 9.88

251714 03/18/2022 PEAK ALARM 290-4149-240 ALARM MAINT - REPLACED PROX READER - CJC 150.00

251715 03/18/2022 ANDERSON, CALL & WILKINSON 100-4145-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - ATTORNEY 432.00

251716 03/18/2022 CORRECTIONS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, LP 100-4211-311 PROBATION PROGRAM ACCESS - APR 22- SPT SE 728.00

251717 03/18/2022 PROSCREENING 100-4134-620 BACKGROUND CHECKS - HR 32.00

251718 03/18/2022 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-670 PRINT POSTCARDS - VISITORS BUREAU 430.00

251718 03/18/2022 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 1/2 PAGE - DES NEWS SAT EDITION ROP ISSUE - V 510.00

251718 03/18/2022 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 1/4 PAGE - DES NEWS ROP ISSUE - VISITORS BUR 444.00

251718 03/18/2022 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 1/4 PAGE - DES NEWS SAT EDITION ROP ISSUE - V 222.22

251718 03/18/2022 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 HALF PAGE HORIZ - DES NEWS ROP ISSUE - VISIT 1,350.00

251719 03/18/2022 DOWNS, EMILY 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 40.00

251720 03/18/2022 GARY HUNT, ARCHITECT PC 100-4215-720 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR ANIMAL SHELTE 2,200.00

251721 03/18/2022 YESCO OUTDOOR MEDIA 230-4780-490 BILLBOARD ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 575.00

251722 03/18/2022 ISOLVED BENEFIT SERVICES 100-4960-600 BRYCE MUMFORD FEES - SUNDRY 34.89

251723 03/18/2022 CSESCO, INC. 200-4415-254 DEF TANK REPAIRS - ROAD 263.75

251724 03/18/2022 EFFECTV 230-4780-490 TV & DIGITAL ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 1,858.29

251724 03/18/2022 EFFECTV 230-4780-490 TV & DIGITAL ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 1,700.00

251724 03/18/2022 EFFECTV 230-4780-490 TV & DIGITAL ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 816.00

251725 03/18/2022 FALSLEV, KURT 100-2190000 DAMAGE DEPOSIT RETURN - FAIRGROUNDS 250.00

251726 03/18/2022 PRESTON HIGH SCHOOL 100-2190000 REFUND OF DAMAGE DEPOSIT - EVENT CENTER 300.00

251727 03/18/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4211-280 CELLULAR PHONE - SPT SERV 27.01

251728 03/18/2022 CENTURYLINK 277-4460-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - AIRPORT 198.40

251729 03/18/2022 FASTENAL COMPANY 200-4415-250 RETURN SUPPLIES - ROAD 50.91-

251729 03/18/2022 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4511-250 OIL ABSORBENT - SUPPLIES - ROAD 79.82
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251730 03/18/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 1020 E 600 N, STORAGE, HYRUM - ROAD 3,098.77

251731 03/18/2022 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 200-4415-270 STREETLIGHTS PETERSBORO - ROAD 1,638.58

251732 03/18/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM SHIRTS - SHERIFF 46.50

251732 03/18/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 RETURN OF UNIFORM SHIRTS - SHERIFF 139.50-

251732 03/18/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 ID PANELS - SHERIFF 18.00

251732 03/18/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM SHIRTS - JAIL 224.00

251732 03/18/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 RETURN OF UNIFORM PANTS - SHERIFF 90.00-

251732 03/18/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 RETURN OF UNIFORM PANTS - SPT SERV 57.00-

251733 03/18/2022 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4511-280 HIGH SPEED INTERNET - FAIRGROUNDS 1,035.40

251734 03/18/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4211-280 CELLULAR PHONE - SPT SERV 27.29

251735 03/18/2022 CENTURYLINK 230-4780-280 LONG DISTANCE -  VISITORS BUREAU 2.63

251736 03/18/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4511-270 476 S 500 W, LOGAN - FAIRGROUNDS 500.73

251736 03/18/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4511-271 490 S 500 W, LOGAN - FAIRGROUNDS 2,172.01

251736 03/18/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4511-270 570 S 500 W, LOGAN - FAIRGROUNDS 2,875.37

251737 03/18/2022 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4511-280 PHONE - FAIRGROUNDS 395.84

251738 03/18/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 1020 E 600 N, HYRUM - ROAD 647.32

251739 03/18/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 1020 E 600 N, TRUCK WASH, HYRUM - ROAD 1,309.74

251740 03/21/2022 B. POTTS & ASSOCIATES 100-4260-520 Billing and Collection Service 2,108.16

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 CREDIT FOR PAYMENT MADE IN ERROR - JAIL 111.97-

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMATE ER VISIT J CHRISTENSEN - JAIL 966.97

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS S SMITH - JAIL 37.20

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS J FITHIAN - JAIL 37.20

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS R GARCIA - JAIL 27.09

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMATE LABS P WHCHILMONG - JAIL 26.64

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS J HIGBEE - JAIL 37.20

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMATE LABS J ARCE - JAIL 85.64

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS S MARSHALL - JAIL 94.86

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS J GIBSON - JAIL 13.41

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMTE LABS A TIMOTEO - JAIL 85.64

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMATE LABS L MALDANADO - JAIL 37.20

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS M BROWN - JAIL 37.20

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMAT LABS F ARGUETA - JAIL 27.96

251741 03/22/2022 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 INMATE LABS J OLIVIA - JAIL 51.96

251742 03/25/2022 AGGIE SPORTS PROPERTIES, LLC 230-4780-490 2021-2022 UTAH STATE SPONSORSHIP - VISITORS  500.00

251743 03/25/2022 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4260-280 IPAD COM - FIRE 87.33

251744 03/25/2022 AIRGAS USA, LLC 200-4415-250 GUARDRAIL CLEANUP - ROAD 51.68

251744 03/25/2022 AIRGAS USA, LLC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE/EMS 4.24

251745 03/25/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4211-280 COMMUNICATION - SPT SERV 40.07

251745 03/25/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4211-280 COMMUNICATION - SPT SERV 40.07- V

251745 03/25/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4260-280 WIRELESS CARDS - AMBULANCE 360.22

251745 03/25/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4260-280 WIRELESS CARDS - AMBULANCE 360.22- V

251746 03/25/2022 ANDERSON SEED & GARDEN 100-4230-200 Inmate Greenhouse Supplies - Jail 57.37

251747 03/25/2022 BANCORP BANK, THE 310-4710-810 2022 YEAR VEHICLES - SHERIFF 14,271.78

251748 03/25/2022 BEAR RIVER HEALTH DEPARTMENT 200-4780-620 2022 ADOPT-A-TRAIL BIKE RODEO KIT RESERVATI 50.00

251749 03/25/2022 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 100-4160-260 GENERATOR ELECTRICAL BOX - B & G 53.99

251750 03/25/2022 BIO-WEST, INC 200-4475-310 BIRCH CANYON IMPROVEMENTS - PUBLIC WORK 1,828.73

251751 03/25/2022 BOB BARKER COMPANY INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY BAGS - JAIL 1,089.20

251752 03/25/2022 CAL RANCH STORES 100-4265-486 FIRE EXTINGUISHER PROP - FIRE 129.99

251753 03/25/2022 CACHE VALLEY BY PRODUCTS INC 100-4215-260 CLEAN GREASE TRAPS - SHERIFF ADMIN 455.00

251754 03/25/2022 CHARM-TEX 100-4230-200 INMATE SUPPLIES - JAIL 656.86

251755 03/25/2022 CACHE VALLEY ELECTRIC 100-4230-251 JAIL IT HARDWARE REPAIR - JAIL 6,406.12

251756 03/25/2022 CACHE CAR WASH LLC 200-4415-250 CAR WASHES - ROAD 54.40

251757 03/25/2022 CACHE VALLEY CIVIC BALLET 265-4788-920 2021 RAPZ WARD - CVCB PERFORMANCE AND ED 20,000.00

251758 03/25/2022 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4215-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 338.90

251758 03/25/2022 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4215-260 HOSE ASSEMBLY W/ CUFFS - SHERIFF ADMIN 46.24

251758 03/25/2022 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4160-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - B & G 42.73
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251758 03/25/2022 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4160-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - B & G 307.81

251759 03/25/2022 CACHE HUMANE SOCIETY 100-4253-200 ANIMAL BOARDING - ANIMAL CONTROL 300.00

251760 03/25/2022 COX HONEYLAND & GIFTS 230-4780-670 ITEMS FOR GIFT SHOP - VISITORS BUREAU 164.30

251761 03/25/2022 CIRCLE B IRRIGATION 200-4410-260 VEHICLE STORAGE CLEANOUT - PW-ADMIN 123.98

251762 03/25/2022 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 100-1415000 PAPER - CMPO 15.89

251762 03/25/2022 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 200-4175-240 PAPER - DEV SERV ADMIN 79.43

251762 03/25/2022 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 200-4475-250 PAPER - PUBLIC WORKS 10.58

251763 03/25/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY SUPPLIES - JAIL 968.72

251763 03/25/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE/JAIL HOUSEHOLD CLEANER - JAIL 484.36

251763 03/25/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE/JAIL HOUSEHOLD CLEANER - JAIL 484.36

251763 03/25/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY SOAP - JAIL 1,871.52

251763 03/25/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY SOAP - JAIL 763.80

251763 03/25/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY SOAP - JAIL 1,880.46

251763 03/25/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE/JAIL HOUSEHOLD CLEANER - JAIL 1,771.98

251763 03/25/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE/JAIL HOUSEHOLD CLEANER - JAIL 1,871.52

251763 03/25/2022 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY SUPPLIES - JAIL 1,145.70

251764 03/25/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4215-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - SHERIFF ADMIN 295.00

251764 03/25/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4170-200 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - ELECTIONS 970.00

251764 03/25/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 150-4146-250 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - ASSESSOR 65.00

251764 03/25/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4142-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - CLERK 25.00

251764 03/25/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4160-260 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - B&G 25.00

251764 03/25/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4132-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - FINANCE 50.00

251765 03/25/2022 FOUR SEASONS THEATRE COMPANY 230-4780-650 FOUR SEASON THEATRE CO 2021 SEASON EVEN 1,500.00

251766 03/25/2022 GALL'S INC 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 180.93

251766 03/25/2022 GALL'S INC 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 150.00

251766 03/25/2022 GALL'S INC 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 331.99

251766 03/25/2022 GALL'S INC 100-4211-486 UNIFORM - SPT SERV 160.94

251767 03/25/2022 GLENN'S ELECTRIC MOTOR & SUPPLY 100-4215-260 Repair and Misc Supplies for Pump - Sheriff Admin 397.00

251768 03/25/2022 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4415-410 FENCE REPAIRS 5400 W - ROAD 173.01

251768 03/25/2022 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 100-4265-486 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CLASS - FIRE 12.82

251768 03/25/2022 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4410-260 NORTH BLDG SUPPLIES - PW-ADMIN 79.41

251769 03/25/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 33.92

251769 03/25/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 200-4410-260 VEHICLE STORAGE BRACKETS SUPPLIES - PW-A 96.12

251769 03/25/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 200-4450-250 SUPPLIES - WEED 20.16

251770 03/25/2022 CINTAS CORPORATION 200-4415-480 FIRST AID SUPPLIES - ROAD 188.17

251771 03/25/2022 L.N. CURTIS & SONS 100-4265-251 FIREFIGHTER PROTECTIVE CLOTHING - FIRE 537.13

251771 03/25/2022 L.N. CURTIS & SONS 100-4265-250 CREDIT - PAID TWICE - FIRE 177.09-

251771 03/25/2022 L.N. CURTIS & SONS 100-4265-250 RETURN OF FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT - FIR 39.00-

251772 03/25/2022 LEE'S MARKETPLACE 100-4230-450 DAYSHIFT REFRESHMENTS- JAIL 6.00

251772 03/25/2022 LEE'S MARKETPLACE 200-4415-240 WATER - ROAD 373.48

251773 03/25/2022 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 200-4220-330 MATERIAL FOR FIRE 1 CLASS - FIRE 544.74

251774 03/25/2022 LES SCHWAB 200-4450-250 TIRES - WEED 2,428.32

251774 03/25/2022 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-250 TIRES TRUCK 129 - ROAD 1,919.82

251774 03/25/2022 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-250 TIRES TRUCK 125 - ROAD 1,321.92

251775 03/25/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 40 N 1400 W CO FIRE 164.78

251775 03/25/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 AIRPORT 2785 - SAR - SHERIFF ADMIN 122.57

251775 03/25/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 525 N 1000 W - SHERIFF ADMIN 591.48

251775 03/25/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 1225 W 200 N JAIL - SHERIFF ADMIN 17.15

251775 03/25/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 1225 W 200 N JAIL - SHERIFF ADMIN 12,851.23

251775 03/25/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 527 N 1000 W 168.60

251776 03/25/2022 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 240-4970-381 GROCERIES FOR KITCHEN - SR CITIZENS 28.99

251777 03/25/2022 MEADOW GOLD - DFA DAIRY BRANDS 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 121.90

251777 03/25/2022 MEADOW GOLD - DFA DAIRY BRANDS 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 148.67

251778 03/25/2022 PILOT THOMAS 100-4211-290 PROPANE - SPT SERV 37.29

251778 03/25/2022 PILOT THOMAS 100-4265-250 PROPANE ADAPTOR - FIRE 30.00

251779 03/25/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4175-250 FUEL - DEV SERV 126.17
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251779 03/25/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 100-4160-260 FUEL - B & G 29.94

251780 03/25/2022 NFPA 100-4265-210 NFPA MEMBERSHIP/WINN - FIRE 175.00

251781 03/25/2022 NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOC 100-4265-210 NFPA STANDARDS ACCESS - FIRE 1,345.50

251782 03/25/2022 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-382 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES/KITCHEN - SR CITIZE 2,855.31

251783 03/25/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4511-250 BATTERY - FAIRGROUNDS 139.13

251783 03/25/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4511-250 EQUIP SERVICE - FAIRGROUNDS 86.46

251783 03/25/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4511-250 KUBOTA BED LINER - FAIRGROUNDS 67.99

251783 03/25/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4265-250 TRAILER BATTERY - FIRE 116.40

251784 03/25/2022 NATIONAL EQUIPMENT SERVICES 277-4460-250 REPAIR GENERATOR ON CLOSURE X - AIRPORT 687.59

251784 03/25/2022 NATIONAL EQUIPMENT SERVICES 277-4460-250 REPLACEMENT GENERATOR FOR CLOSURE X'S -  4,950.00

251785 03/25/2022 OFFICE DEPOT INC 100-4141-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - AUDITOR 26.66

251785 03/25/2022 OFFICE DEPOT INC 100-4141-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - AUDITOR 32.24

251785 03/25/2022 OFFICE DEPOT INC 100-4141-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - AUDITOR 10.98

251785 03/25/2022 OFFICE DEPOT INC 100-4141-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - AUDITOR 7.12

251785 03/25/2022 OFFICE DEPOT INC 100-4141-240 TONER - AUDITOR 475.43

251786 03/25/2022 POULSEN TRAILER SALES 200-4450-250 REPAIRS - WEED 13.80

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-486 RETURN OF PANTS - SPT SERV 65.00-

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-486 HOLSTER RETURN - SPT SERV 135.00-

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-486 UNIFORM PANTS - SPT SERV 65.00

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 PULLOVER - SHERIFF 124.95

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-486 HOLSTER - SPT SERV 63.30

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 UNIFORM BOOTS - SHERIFF 257.16

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-486 UNIFORM PULLOVER - SPT SERV 110.00

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-251 PROTECTIVE VEST & CARRIER - SPT SERV 1,239.00

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-486 HOLSTER & PISTOL POUCH - SPT SERV 181.50

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 1,239.00

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-486 NAME TAPE - JAIL 15.00

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 126.86

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 RADIO HOLDER - SHERIFF 42.54

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-251 HOLSTER - SPT SERV 135.00

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 PULLOVER - SHERIFF 124.95

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4217-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF-EXPLORERS 463.50

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 93.00

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 53.00

251787 03/25/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 EARPIECE - SHERIFF 150.00

251788 03/25/2022 QUILL CORPORATION 100-4144-240 COPY PAPER - RECORDER 63.98

251788 03/25/2022 QUILL CORPORATION 100-4144-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - RECORDER 37.96

251789 03/25/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 1020 E 600 N, HYRUM - ROAD 391.18

251789 03/25/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4260-270 1020 E 600 N, HYRUM - FIRE 97.80

251790 03/25/2022 REAGAN OUTDOOR ADVERTISING 230-4780-490 BILLBOARD AD - PERMANENT NORTH MKT 3/14/22 1,550.00

251791 03/25/2022 RENEGADE RENTALS 200-4410-260 VEHICLE MAINT - PW-ADMIN 182.85

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS -  JAIL 209.96

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS -  SHERIFF 132.30

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM SHIRTS - SHERIFF 139.50

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS -  SPT SERV 381.00

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM PANTS - SPT SERV 80.00

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 Uniform Shirt - Jail 46.50

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM SHIRT - SPT SERV 39.50

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM SHIRT - SPT SERV 60.00

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4217-486 UNIFORM JACKETS - SHERIFF EXPLORERS 420.00

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM BOOTS -  JAIL 124.99

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM PANTS - JAIL 118.00

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM SHIRT - JAIL 46.50

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM PANTS - JAIL 177.00

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 Uniform Shirts - Jail 93.00

251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS -  JAIL 119.96
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251792 03/25/2022 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS -  SHERIFF 27.96

251793 03/25/2022 SANDS, CHRIS 200-4180-620 1ST QTR 2022 PLANNING COMM MTGS - ZONING 30.00

251794 03/25/2022 SIGN PRO 100-4211-250 STRIPING ON VAN - SPT SERV 1,058.00

251795 03/25/2022 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4142-240 ENVELOPES - CLERK 129.56

251796 03/25/2022 STEVE REGAN CO 100-4230-200 INMATE GREENHOUSE PROJECT SUPPLIES - JAIL 89.76

251796 03/25/2022 STEVE REGAN CO 100-4230-200 INMATE GREENHOUSE PROJECT SUPPLIES - JAIL 68.48

251797 03/25/2022 THOMSON ELECTRIC SALES 100-4215-260 LIGHTING SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 204.15

251797 03/25/2022 THOMSON ELECTRIC SALES 100-4260-720 REPLACE LIGHTS ON ST150 BAY - FIRE 406.58

251798 03/25/2022 TRITECH FORENSICS 100-4210-486 GLOVES - SHERIFF 602.82

251799 03/25/2022 TRANSPORT DIESEL SERVICES INC 200-4415-250 FILTER - ROAD 42.99

251799 03/25/2022 TRANSPORT DIESEL SERVICES INC 200-4415-250 REPAIRS - ROAD 650.99

251800 03/25/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-383 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 1,139.72

251800 03/25/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-383 REFUND FOR CASE NOT RECEIVED - SR CITIZENS 27.22-

251801 03/25/2022 UTAH OFFICE FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME 290-4149-720 REPAYMENT OF FY2021 CJC VOCA GRANT #20VO 9,258.35

251802 03/25/2022 VLCM 100-4211-240 TONER CARTRIDGE - SPT SERV 79.24

251802 03/25/2022 VLCM 100-4211-240 TONER CARTRIDGE - SPT SERV 124.25

251802 03/25/2022 VLCM 100-4211-240 TONER CARTRIDGES - SPT SERV 311.82

251802 03/25/2022 VLCM 100-4215-720 CAMERAS AND PRINTERS FOR ANIMAL SHELTER -   2,999.05

251802 03/25/2022 VLCM 100-4211-240 TONER CARTRIDGES - SPT SERV 70.18

251802 03/25/2022 VLCM 100-4211-240 TONER CARTRIDGES - SPT SERV 220.00

251803 03/25/2022 WATKINS PRINTING 200-4410-240 STAMPS - PW-ADMIN 228.51

251804 03/25/2022 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 MAINT PARTS - ROAD 344.94

251805 03/25/2022 XEROX CORPORATION 100-4211-240 BASE CHRG & METER USAGE - SPT SERV 103.83

251806 03/25/2022 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 100-4210-250 WIPER BLADES & FLUID - SHERIFF 306.28

251807 03/25/2022 DELL MARKETING LP 100-4145-251 EXTRAS RAM FOR LEGAL ASSISTANTS' COMPUTE 150.40

251808 03/25/2022 WARNE CHEMICAL & EQUIPMENT 200-4450-251 SPRAYER PARTS - WEED 93.42

251809 03/25/2022 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 200-4241-250 OIL CHANGE - BLDG INSP 42.00

251810 03/25/2022 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 240-4971-260 BIRD FEEDER & MOUSE POISON - SR CITIZENS 30.44

251810 03/25/2022 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 240-4970-260 ITEMS FOR KITCHEN SINK - SR CITIZENS 12.56

251810 03/25/2022 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 240-4970-260 ITEMS TO REMODEL KITCHEN WALL - SR CITIZEN 49.40

251810 03/25/2022 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 240-4970-260 ITEMS TO REMODEL KITCHEN WALL - SR CITIZEN 31.04

251811 03/25/2022 HALL OIL COMPANY 100-4230-200 FUEL FOR GENERATOR - JAIL 147.65

251811 03/25/2022 HALL OIL COMPANY 200-4415-254 FUEL - EMER GENERATOR - ROAD 501.61

251811 03/25/2022 HALL OIL COMPANY 200-4415-254 FUEL - ROAD 20,415.76

251812 03/25/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4211-240 COPIER LEASE - SPT SERV 364.03

251813 03/25/2022 REVCO LEASING 100-4511-240 SHARP MX-3051 COPIER LEASE - FAIRGROUNDS 88.52

251814 03/25/2022 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 MISC MEDICAL SUPPLIES (ANNUAL) - FIRE 369.90

251815 03/25/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4265-481 UNIFORM SHIRTS - FIRE 193.84

251815 03/25/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4260-481 AMBULANCE UNIFORMS - FIRE 193.84

251815 03/25/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4211-486 DRESS SHIRT EMBROIDERY - SPT SERV 60.00

251816 03/25/2022 VEHICLE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS INC 100-4210-250 INSTALL 3-WAY DC OUTLET BOX - SHERIFF 52.95

251816 03/25/2022 VEHICLE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS INC 100-4215-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF ADMIN 134.52

251817 03/25/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 53.05

251817 03/25/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 1,032.84

251818 03/25/2022 KASBAH INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CORP 100-4511-250 SHOP SUPPLIES - FAIRGROUNDS 20.30

251819 03/25/2022 OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY 100-4160-260 2ND QTR 22 ELEVATOR SERV CONTRACT CHRGS  774.27

251820 03/25/2022 STERLING CODIFIERS 100-4142-311 2022 S-8 SUPPLEMENT EDITING ORDS 2022-01 - 2 164.96

251821 03/25/2022 PITCHER PROPANE INC 100-4265-270 PROPANE FOR TRAINING BUILDING - FIRE 1,905.16

251822 03/25/2022 HOLDAWAY, RYAN L 100-4126-310 2022 PUBLIC DEFENDER CONTRACT - PUB DEF 6,500.00

251823 03/25/2022 BLUE CREEK COMMUNICATIONS 100-4230-280 NEW RADIO CHARGER UPGRADE - JAIL 750.00

251824 03/25/2022 CENTURY EQUIPMENT COMPANY 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 361.65

251824 03/25/2022 CENTURY EQUIPMENT COMPANY 100-4511-250 SKID SERVICE - FAIRGROUNDS 842.19

251825 03/25/2022 IBEY, BLAINE 100-4210-250 VEHICLE DETAILING - SHERIFF 375.00

251826 03/25/2022 UTAH VALLEY UNIVERSITY 100-4260-330 FIRE SCIENCE CERT/TRAINING 15.00

251827 03/25/2022 GEFFS MANUFACTURING 200-4415-250 CHIPPER PARTS - ROAD 1,169.78

251828 03/25/2022 CHRISTENSEN, BRADY 200-4180-620 1ST QTR 2022 PLANNING COMM MTG - ZONING 30.00
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251829 03/25/2022 WATTERSON, JASON A 200-4180-620 1ST QTR 2022 PC MEETING - ZONING 30.00

251830 03/25/2022 CARSMART AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 100-4211-250 OIL CHANGE - SPT SERV 39.25

251831 03/25/2022 INTERMOUNTAIN WORKMED - LOGAN 100-4230-333 DRUG SCREENS - JAIL 190.00

251832 03/25/2022 STEPSAVER INC 100-4215-260 MORTON COARSE SALT - SHERIFF ADMIN 105.37

251833 03/25/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 FILTERS TRK218 - ROAD 133.04

251833 03/25/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 FILTERS TRK219 - ROAD 133.04

251833 03/25/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 FILTERS TRK215 - ROAD 133.04

251833 03/25/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 FILTERS TRK216 - ROAD 133.04

251833 03/25/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 FILTERS TRK227 - ROAD 154.29

251833 03/25/2022 MOUNTAIN WEST TRUCK CENTER INC 200-4415-250 FILTERS TRK228 - ROAD 133.58

251834 03/25/2022 MIKE'S BETTER SHOES 100-4230-200 SHOES FOR STATE INMATE WORKERS - JAIL 401.88

251834 03/25/2022 MIKE'S BETTER SHOES 100-4230-200 SHOES FOR INMATE WORKERS - JAIL 276.92

251835 03/25/2022 NATIONAL ASSN OF FIELD TRAINING OFFIC 100-4230-330 REGIST BASIC FIELD TRNG - A BODRERO/JAIL 325.00

251835 03/25/2022 NATIONAL ASSN OF FIELD TRAINING OFFIC 100-4210-330 REGIST BASIC FIELD TRNG - R PRICE/SHERIFF 325.00

251835 03/25/2022 NATIONAL ASSN OF FIELD TRAINING OFFIC 100-4230-330 REGIST BASIC FIELD TRNG - P VAUSE/JAIL 325.00

251835 03/25/2022 NATIONAL ASSN OF FIELD TRAINING OFFIC 100-4210-330 REGIST BASIC FIELD TRNG - M AGUILAR/SHERIFF 325.00

251835 03/25/2022 NATIONAL ASSN OF FIELD TRAINING OFFIC 100-4210-330 REGIST BASIC FIELD TRNG - K BENNETT/SHERIFF 325.00

251836 03/25/2022 OUTSIDE INTERACTIVE INC 230-4780-490 ONLINE ADS & 1/2 PG MAGAZINE AD - VISITORS B 6,995.00

251837 03/25/2022 SALT LAKE CHAMBER 100-4193-330 ANNUAL UPDATE ON MKT CONDITIONS - ECON DE 100.00

251838 03/25/2022 SECURLYFT 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 750.00

251839 03/25/2022 TRILOGY MEDWASTE WEST LLC 100-4230-315 BIO HAZARD/SHARPS WASTE BINS - JAIL 320.00

251840 03/25/2022 DAUGS, NATHAN 200-4180-620 1ST QTR 2022 PLANNING COMM MTGS - ZONING 15.00

251841 03/25/2022 OLSON, STEFANI - PETTY CASH 100-4145-240 REIMB 3-16 BAR LUNCH (4) 80.00

251841 03/25/2022 OLSON, STEFANI - PETTY CASH 100-4145-240 REIMB 7-2021 BAR LUNCH (4) - CCAO 60.00

251841 03/25/2022 OLSON, STEFANI - PETTY CASH 100-4145-240 REIMB COPIES - CCAO 4.00

251841 03/25/2022 OLSON, STEFANI - PETTY CASH 100-4145-240 REIMB SUPPLIES FOR DEPARTURE PARTY -  CCA 18.75

251841 03/25/2022 OLSON, STEFANI - PETTY CASH 100-4145-240 REIMB CARD FROM COPPINS - CCAO 10.69

251841 03/25/2022 OLSON, STEFANI - PETTY CASH 100-4145-240 REIMB OFFICE SUPPLIES - CCAO 4.61

251841 03/25/2022 OLSON, STEFANI - PETTY CASH 100-4145-240 REIMB CALENDARS - CCAO 6.00

251841 03/25/2022 OLSON, STEFANI - PETTY CASH 100-4145-240 REIMB IAD TRAINING - CCAO 20.00

251842 03/25/2022 PARKER, LANE 200-4180-620 1ST QTR 2022 PLANNING COMM MTGS - ZONING 30.00

251843 03/25/2022 CSG FORTE PAYMENTS, INC 150-4143-240 ONLINE PAYMENTS - TREASURER 38.00

251844 03/25/2022 GRAE, SAGE & TATE, LLC 230-4780-670 SOAP BARS FOR RESALE - VISITORS BUREAU 115.87

251845 03/25/2022 J AND J ADVENTURES 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 783.20

251846 03/25/2022 N.O.V.A. PRINCIPLES FOUNDATION 100-4210-481 NOVA GEAR - SHERIFF 4,556.50

251847 03/25/2022 SPACKMAN, BRANDON 200-4180-620 1ST QTR 2022 PC MEETINGS - ZONING 30.00

251848 03/25/2022 AMERICAN SECURITY CABINETS 100-4170-251 BAL-L-3 KEY COMPX-ILLINOIS LOCKS REPLACEME 3,402.00

251848 03/25/2022 AMERICAN SECURITY CABINETS 100-4170-251 ASC-EXTRA KEYS - ELECTIONS 702.00

251848 03/25/2022 AMERICAN SECURITY CABINETS 100-4170-251 FREIGHT - UPS GROUND - ELECTIONS 24.00

251849 03/25/2022 PACKSOLVERS 100-4211-480 TARGETS - SPT SERV 62.58

251850 03/25/2022 SPEEDY'S CARPET CLEANING 100-4511-260 CARPET CLEANING - FAIRGROUNDS 285.00

251851 03/25/2022 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4260-270 BUSINESS CABLE/INTERNET - HYRUM FIRE STATI 178.93

251852 03/25/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS - JAIL 8,297.14

251852 03/25/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART 2022 - JAIL 1,465.78

251852 03/25/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INDIGENT INMATE HYGIENE 2022 - JAIL 19.76

251852 03/25/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS - JAIL 8,183.21

251852 03/25/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART 2022 - JAIL 1,446.86

251852 03/25/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INDIGENT INMATE HYGIENE 2022 - JAIL 9.88

251852 03/25/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS - JAIL 8,080.55

251852 03/25/2022 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART 2022 - JAIL 1,204.78

251853 03/25/2022 PUBLIC ORDER SOLUTIONS 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - PUBLIC ORDER TEAM - JAIL 1,545.96

251854 03/25/2022 LEE, MELINDA 200-4180-620 PLANNING COMMISSION 2 QTR - ZONING 30.00

251855 03/25/2022 EFFECTV 230-4780-490 TV & DIGITAL ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 1,530.00

251855 03/25/2022 EFFECTV 230-4780-490 TV & DIGITAL ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 952.00

251856 03/25/2022 NACCED 100-4193-210 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES 2022 - ECON DEV 315.00

251857 03/25/2022 NOLAN, CHRISTOPHER ROBERT 200-4780-620 2022 ADOPT-A-TRAIL PARTY MUSIC - DEV SERV 250.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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251858 03/25/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4260-270 675 E 50 N HYRUM - FIRE 382.66

251859 03/25/2022 UTAH OFFICE FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME 290-4149-720 REPAYMENT OF FY2021 VOCA SAS GRANT #20VO 9,258.35

251860 03/25/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4215-270 1225 VALLEY VIEW DR -GREEN - JAIL 168.66

251861 03/25/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4216-270 527 N 1000 W , LOGAN - S & R 258.67

251862 03/25/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4215-270 525 N 1000 W SHOP- SHERIFF ADMIN 1,665.16

251863 03/25/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4260-280 WIRELESS CARDS - AMBULANCE 360.22

251864 03/25/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4211-280 COMMUNICATION - SPT SERV 40.07

251865 03/28/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-260 GLOVES FOR KITCHEN - SR CITIZENS 73.77

251865 03/28/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-240 PAPER BAGS FOR TAKEOUT MEALS - SR CITIZENS 81.84

251865 03/28/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-383 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 1,044.49

251865 03/28/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-255 MOW SUPPLIES - SENIOR CITIZENS 1,856.61

251865 03/28/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-240 CONTAINERS FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 731.73

251865 03/28/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-383 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 380.92

251865 03/28/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-240 HAIRNETS FOR KITCHEN STAFF - SR CITIZENS 85.08

251865 03/28/2022 US FOODS INC 240-4970-383 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 872.73

251866 03/30/2022 TRAVIS CHRISTENSEN, CMHC 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 320.00

251866 03/30/2022 TRAVIS CHRISTENSEN, CMHC 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 240.00

251866 03/30/2022 TRAVIS CHRISTENSEN, CMHC 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 240.00

251867 03/31/2022 ALSCO 100-4511-620 LINEN SERVICE - FAIRGROUNDS 140.96

251868 03/31/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 200-4415-280 CELLULAR PHONE CHARGES - ROAD 387.43

251868 03/31/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 200-4450-280 CELLULAR PHONE CHARGES - WEED 440.07

251868 03/31/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 200-4475-280 CELLULAR PHONE CHARGES - PUBLIC WORKS 74.68

251868 03/31/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4135-280 IPAD AIR CHARGES - GIS 10.02

251869 03/31/2022 AL'S TROPHIES 200-4180-620 PLANNING COMMISSION NAME PLATES - ZONING 15.10

251869 03/31/2022 AL'S TROPHIES 200-4241-240 TROPHIES - BLDG INSP 6.15

251870 03/31/2022 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 240-4970-260 NEW KEY FOR BUILDING - SR CITIZENS 35.00

251870 03/31/2022 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 240-4971-260 NEW KEYS FOR BUILDING - SR CITIZENS 35.00

251871 03/31/2022 BIG O TIRES 240-4970-250 OIL CHANGE MOW TRUCK - SR CITIZENS 40.97

251872 03/31/2022 BLACK WIDOW ARENA DRAG 100-4511-740 BLACK WIDOW ARENA GROOMER - FAIRGROUND 9,400.00

251873 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 100-1415000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - AP&P 36.06

251873 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 100-4211-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - SPT SERV 1,153.73

251873 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 100-1415000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - AP&P 36.06

251873 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 100-4211-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - SPT SERV 1,153.73

251874 03/31/2022 CAL RANCH STORES 200-4450-250 SUPPLIES - WEED 27.97

251875 03/31/2022 CACHE VALLEY BY PRODUCTS INC 240-4970-260 CLEAN GREASE TRAPS - SR CITIZENS 305.00

251876 03/31/2022 CACHE VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION 200-4415-480 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - ROAD 196.00

251877 03/31/2022 CHARM-TEX 100-4230-200 INMATE SUICIDE PREVENTION UNIFORM - JAIL 389.70

251878 03/31/2022 COLONIAL FLAG 100-4215-250 FLAG ROTATIONS - SHERIFF ADMIN 99.00

251879 03/31/2022 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4260-250 CREDIT FOR OVERPAYMENT - FIRE 15.27-

251879 03/31/2022 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4511-260 ELECTRICAL REPAIR - FAIRGROUNDS 55.98

251879 03/31/2022 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4215-260 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 28.68

251879 03/31/2022 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4215-260 CIRCUIT BREAKER FINDER W/ GFCI OUTLET TEST 38.87

251880 03/31/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4134-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - HR 27.50

251880 03/31/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 200-4175-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - DEVELOPMENT SERVI 27.50

251880 03/31/2022 EPIC SHRED LLC 290-4149-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - CJC 55.00

251881 03/31/2022 IZATT, MEGAN 200-4180-620 MINUTES FOR PC MTG - ZONING 175.00

251882 03/31/2022 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-260 WIFI HARDWARE MOUNT - FAIRGROUNDS 9.63

251883 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 550 S 500 W RSTRM CACHE ARENA RR - FAIRGRO 669.33

251883 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-271 490 S 500 W EVENTS CENTER - FAIRGROUNDS 2,235.04

251883 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 310 W 400 S HORSE EAST HORSE BARN - FAIRGR 187.58

251883 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 440 W 400 S - FAIRGROUND 363.61

251883 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 570 S 500 W ARENA - FAIRGROUNDS 443.76

251883 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 450 S 500 W OFFICE - TRASH - FAIRGROUNDS 1,006.19

251883 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 450 S 500 W OFFICE - FAIRGROUNDS 619.87

251884 03/31/2022 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 240-4970-381 GROCERIES FOR KITCHEN - SR CITIZENS 5.89

251884 03/31/2022 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 240-4970-381 GROCERIES FOR KITCHEN - SR CITIZENS 34.75
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251885 03/31/2022 MEADOW GOLD - DFA DAIRY BRANDS 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 105.76

251885 03/31/2022 MEADOW GOLD - DFA DAIRY BRANDS 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 135.15

251886 03/31/2022 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4175-250 FUEL - DEV SERV 179.57

251887 03/31/2022 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-382 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES/KITCHEN - SR CITIZE 1,168.69

251888 03/31/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 200-4450-250 BATTERY CABLE CONNECTOR - WEED 14.46

251888 03/31/2022 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4511-250 WATER TRUCK WIPER BLADES - FAIRGROUNDS 53.56

251889 03/31/2022 PERRY & PERRY 100-4126-310 2022 PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES - PUB DEF 6,500.00

251889 03/31/2022 PERRY & PERRY 100-4126-310 2022 INVOLUNTARY COMMITMENT - PUB DEF 1,845.00

251889 03/31/2022 PERRY & PERRY 100-4126-310 2022 ADOPTION - PUB DEF 75.00

251890 03/31/2022 PHOENIX REBELLION THERAPY LLC 290-4149-310 THERAPY - CJC VOCA 320.00

251891 03/31/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-486 UNIFORM PANTS - SPT SERV 118.00

251891 03/31/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-486 UNIFORM PANTS - JAIL 110.00

251891 03/31/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 1,239.00

251891 03/31/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-486 RADIO HOLDERS - JAIL 390.00

251891 03/31/2022 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 RECHARGEABLE LIGHT POUCHES - SHERIFF 73.00

251892 03/31/2022 PETERSON PLUMBING SUPPLY 100-4511-260 WATER SUPPLY PART - FAIRGROUNDS 246.00

251893 03/31/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 240-4970-270 240 N 100 E, LOGAN - SR CITIZENS 444.36

251893 03/31/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 240-4971-270 240 N 100 E, LOGAN - SR CITIZENS 260.82

251893 03/31/2022 DOMINION ENERGY 240-4974-270 240 N 100 E, LOGAN - SR CITIZENS 260.82

251894 03/31/2022 REAGAN OUTDOOR ADVERTISING 230-4780-490 BILLBOARD AD - PERMANENT NORTH MKT 3/21/22 1,499.00

251895 03/31/2022 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 SIGN PARTS - ROAD 789.75

251895 03/31/2022 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 SIGN PARTS - ROAD 758.52

251896 03/31/2022 SAM'S CLUB 100-4145-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - CCAO 106.88

251896 03/31/2022 SAM'S CLUB 200-4450-230 BOARD MTG REFRESHMENTS - WEED 91.56

251896 03/31/2022 SAM'S CLUB 200-4415-240 BEVERAGES - ROAD 110.46

251896 03/31/2022 SAM'S CLUB 100-4160-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - B & G 174.58

251896 03/31/2022 SAM'S CLUB 200-4415-240 BEVERAGES - ROAD 1,094.64

251897 03/31/2022 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4215-240 FOAM BOARD - SHERIFF ADMIN 250.00

251897 03/31/2022 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4511-240 CARDSTOCK - FAIRGROUNDS 12.53

251898 03/31/2022 THOMSON ELECTRIC SALES 100-4511-260 LIGHT COVERS - FAIRGROUNDS 588.00

251898 03/31/2022 THOMSON ELECTRIC SALES 100-4511-260 LIGHT BULBS - FAIRGROUNDS 81.05

251899 03/31/2022 TRANSPORT DIESEL SERVICES INC 200-4415-250 GEAR MOTOR - MAINT - ROAD 507.99

251899 03/31/2022 TRANSPORT DIESEL SERVICES INC 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 17.99

251900 03/31/2022 TRIPLE CROWN PRODUCTS 200-4450-480 SHIRTS & VESTS - WEED 1,093.32

251901 03/31/2022 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 100-4144-250 CANON IRC5550I COPIER CONTRACT PAYMENT -  187.70

251902 03/31/2022 VALLEY OFFICE SYSTEMS 100-4144-250 OVERAGE CHARGES - RECORDER 36.84

251903 03/31/2022 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE SOCKS - JAIL 369.60

251904 03/31/2022 WILSON MOTOR CO 200-4450-250 REPAIRS - WEED 826.24

251905 03/31/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 INMATE HYGIENE PKGS FOR RESALE - JAIL 16.92

251905 03/31/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 CAR WASHER BRUSHES - JAIL 31.76

251905 03/31/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 INMATE WEEKEND PACKS - JAIL 195.84

251905 03/31/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4211-480 TRAINING RANGE SUPPLIES - SPT SERV 102.56

251905 03/31/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 INMATE HYGIENE PKGS FOR RESALE - JAIL 73.29

251905 03/31/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 INMATE HYGIENE PKGS FOR RESALE - JAIL 158.88

251905 03/31/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 INMATE HYGIENE PKGS FOR RESALE - JAIL 64.35

251905 03/31/2022 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 INMATE WEEKEND PACKS - JAIL 239.80

251906 03/31/2022 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4210-250 OIL CHANGE - SHERIFF 63.00

251907 03/31/2022 VALLEY IMPLEMENT CO INC 100-4511-260 ARENA SPRINKLERS - FAIRGROUNDS 136.43

251908 03/31/2022 CDW GOVERNMENT 290-4149-240 IPAD CASES - CJC 167.72

251909 03/31/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4134-250 QUARTERLY CONTRACT - HR 487.45

251909 03/31/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 150-4146-250 HP EQUIP QUARTERLY CONTRACT BILLING - ASS 2,327.00

251909 03/31/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 150-4146-250 SHARP EQUIP QUARTERLY CONTRACT BILLING -  190.78

251909 03/31/2022 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4142-250 PRINTER LEASE - CLERK 421.40

251910 03/31/2022 REVCO LEASING 230-4780-250 SHARP MX-3070V COPIER LEASE - VISITORS BUR 106.00

251911 03/31/2022 PEPSI-COLA 100-4230-200 SODA TO SELL TO INMATES - JAIL 61.50

251912 03/31/2022 KIMBALL MIDWEST 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 563.31
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251912 03/31/2022 KIMBALL MIDWEST 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 18.90

251913 03/31/2022 ADVANCED HEATING &  100-4215-260 SERVICE CALL - SHERIFF ADMIN 123.00

251914 03/31/2022 IMAGE MATTERS 200-4415-480 EMBROIDERED HATS - ROAD 435.10

251915 03/31/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4970-260 BRUSHES FOR KITCHEN - SR CITIZENS 38.54

251915 03/31/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4970-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 42.92

251915 03/31/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4971-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 42.92

251915 03/31/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4971-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 16.09

251915 03/31/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4160-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - B & G 288.08

251915 03/31/2022 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4160-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - B & G 343.06

251916 03/31/2022 KASBAH INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CORP 100-4511-260 SHOP SUPPLIES - FAIRGROUNDS 131.85

251917 03/31/2022 INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, INC. 200-4241-240 CODE BOOKS - BLDG INSP 221.00

251918 03/31/2022 HOLDAWAY, RYAN L 100-4126-310 2022 PUBLIC DEFENDER CONTRACT - PUB DEF 6,500.00

251919 03/31/2022 SIX STATES DISTRIBUTORS 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 76.25

251920 03/31/2022 RIDGE VIEW SMILE CENTER 100-4230-315 INMATE DENTAL CARE - J TODECHINE/JAIL 149.03

251921 03/31/2022 DEMLER, SHANNON R - ATTORNEY 100-4126-310 2022  PUBLIC DEFENDER CONTRACT - PUB DEF 6,500.00

251921 03/31/2022 DEMLER, SHANNON R - ATTORNEY 100-4126-310 2022  PUBLIC DEFENSE/JUVENILE DETENTION HE 3,290.00

251921 03/31/2022 DEMLER, SHANNON R - ATTORNEY 100-4126-310 BAEZ-SANCHEZ TRIAL - PUB DEF 450.00

251921 03/31/2022 DEMLER, SHANNON R - ATTORNEY 100-4126-310 KRIMZYNN LINDLEY-KASSIE TOLMAN TRIAL - PUB  300.00

251922 03/31/2022 FARCOUNTRY PRESS 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP BOOKS - VISITORS BUREAU 112.67

251923 03/31/2022 KNOWLEDGE NETWORK, LLC 230-4780-490 TV ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 1,000.00

251924 03/31/2022 MATHEWS, THEO - ATTORNEY AT LAW 100-4126-310 2022 PUBLIC DEFENDER CONTRACT - PUB DEF 540.00

251925 03/31/2022 MISSION INVESTIGATIONS GROUP LLC 100-4126-310 INVESTIGATOR N NIEVES CASE - PUB DEF 650.00

251925 03/31/2022 MISSION INVESTIGATIONS GROUP LLC 100-4126-310 INVESTIGATOR L CLARK - PUB DEF 300.00

251926 03/31/2022 MIKE'S BETTER SHOES 100-4230-200 SHOES FOR INMATE WORKERS - JAIL 146.96

251927 03/31/2022 X-FACTOR STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS L 100-4960-600 COMMUNICATIONS AUDIT - SUNDRY 5,000.00

251928 03/31/2022 CAMMY ADAIR 240-4971-210 YOGA INSTRUCTION FEB 22 - SR CITIZENS 160.00

251929 03/31/2022 CACHE VALLEY COWBOY RENDEZVOUS 265-4788-920 2021 RAPZ TAX AWARD - CACHE VALLEY COWBOY  10,000.00

251930 03/31/2022 SPRINGHILL SUITES - LOGAN 100-4511-482 PERFORMER LODGING - CHEESE/DAIRY FEST - F 401.88

251931 03/31/2022 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP OF UTAH 100-4193-210 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES 2022 - ECON DEV 11,000.00

251932 03/31/2022 MADRID, GISELLE - PETTY CASH 240-4971-680 CHOCOLATE COINS FOR ACTIVITY - SR CITIZENS 12.14

251932 03/31/2022 MADRID, GISELLE - PETTY CASH 240-4971-240 WHITE BOARD FOR POOL TABLE ROOM - SR CITIZ 3.00

251933 03/31/2022 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 ELECTRONIC COLLECTION - LIBRARY 442.71

251933 03/31/2022 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 ELECTRONIC COLLECTION - LIBRARY 931.14

251934 03/31/2022 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4581-280 BUSINESS CABLE/INTERNET - LIBRARY 271.12

251935 03/31/2022 MORGAN, JODI 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 560.00

251935 03/31/2022 MORGAN, JODI 100-4145-310 ST. V TUELLER - CCAO 320.00

251935 03/31/2022 MORGAN, JODI 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 2,000.00

251935 03/31/2022 MORGAN, JODI 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 1,960.00

251935 03/31/2022 MORGAN, JODI 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 2,000.00

251935 03/31/2022 MORGAN, JODI 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 1,960.00

251935 03/31/2022 MORGAN, JODI 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 2,000.00

251935 03/31/2022 MORGAN, JODI 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 1,280.00

251936 03/31/2022 PROFESSIONAL SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY IN 100-4511-260 EC SOUND SYSTEM TUNING - FAIRGROUNDS 510.50

251937 03/31/2022 76WESTBAR 100-4126-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - PUBLIC DEFENDER 599.21

251937 03/31/2022 76WESTBAR 100-4126-290 MAR 22 RENT & UTILITIES - PUB DEF 1,800.00

251938 03/31/2022 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING - 179 N BURG - B &  118.02

251938 03/31/2022 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING - 199 N BURG - B &  121.56

251938 03/31/2022 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 ENVIRON SYSTEM MONITORING 179 N - B & G 118.02

251938 03/31/2022 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 FIRE ALARM MONITORING 179 N - B & G 118.02

251938 03/31/2022 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 FIRE ALARM MONITORING 199 N - B & G 118.02

251938 03/31/2022 PEAK ALARM 100-4148-280 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING - CJC 114.00

251938 03/31/2022 PEAK ALARM 100-4511-620 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING - FAIRGROUNDS 135.00

251939 03/31/2022 JOSEPH V SAXTON, PLLC 100-4126-310 2022 Public Defender Fees - Public Defender 9,402.50

251940 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 100-4581-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - LIBRARY 68.56

251941 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 150 N 50 W LGHT - B&G 57.60

251941 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 199 N MAIN ST - B&G 1,155.51
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251941 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 130 N 100 W SPKLR - B & G 20.00

251941 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 179 N MAIN ST - B&G 3,547.96

251942 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 100-2180000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 1503 - ALL 377.75

251942 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 100-4160-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 4551 - ELEV/FIRE 108.18

251942 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 100-2180000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 5046 SWITCH - ALL 72.12

251942 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 200-4450-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 5325 ROAD 911 LINE 36.06

251942 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 100-2180000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 5300 - ALL 614.69

251943 03/31/2022 LOGAN CITY CORP. 200-34-47900 COUNTYWIDE UTILITY - FINANCE 56,438.24

251944 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 290-4149-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - CJC 164.03

251945 03/31/2022 CENTURYLINK 230-4780-280 LONG DISTANCE -  VISITORS BUREAU 2.35

251946 03/31/2022 EINZINGER, IRENE 100-4145-310 TRANSLATING SERVICES ST VS NIEVES- ATTORN 1,350.00

251947 03/31/2022 RESULTANT 100-4136-215 GSUITE LICENSE FOR NEW HIRES - IT 341.70

          Grand Totals:  3,060,407.49

     County Executive: _____________________________________________________   Dated:_______________

             Council Chair: _____________________________________________________   Dated:_______________

             County Clerk: _____________________________________________________   Dated:_______________
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Ord 2022-13 1 

Cub River Estates I Rezone 2 

Amending the Cache County Zoning Map by rezoning  3 

44.46 acres of property from the Agricultural (A10) Zone  4 

to the Rural 5 (RU5) Zone. 5 

 6 

 7 

County Council action 8 

Hold a public hearing to be held on March 29, 2022. 9 

If approved, the rezone will take effect 15 days from the date of approval. 10 

 11 

Planning Commission action 12 

Denial (6-yea; 0-nay). 13 

Public hearing held on December 2, 2021; recommendation for denial made on March 3, 2022. 14 

Conclusion: Based on the findings of fact noted [in the staff report], the Cub River Estates I Rezone is 15 

hereby recommended for denial to the County Council as follows:   16 

1. Access to future development on the subject property is through an area of steep and 17 

moderate slopes.  The County Code does not permit any building, structure, construction, 18 

excavation, or landfilling on any area determined to be a steep slope.  Though the applicant 19 

provided a concept plan that shows a road access is feasible, the needed excavation and land 20 

filling required to construct the access is located within a sensitive steep slope area in 21 

contradiction to Section 17.18.050(A)(2) of the County Land Use Code and the applicant has 22 

not demonstrated the requirements for Hardship Relief (17.18.030(D)) that the sensitive 23 

area regulations imposed by the Code deny all reasonable use of the subject property. 24 

 25 

Staff Report review by Development Services Director 26 

Chris Harrild  27 

 28 

Staff Report by County Planner 29 

Angie Zetterquist 30 

 31 

General Description 32 

This ordinance amends the County Zoning Map by rezoning 44.46 acres from the Agricultural (A10) 33 

Zone to the Rural 5 (RU5) Zone. 34 

 35 

Additional review materials included as part of Exhibit A 36 

Staff Report to Planning Commission 37 

 38 
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       Staff Report: Cub River Estates I Rezone                                   3 March 2022  
This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and 
available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be 
provided that supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Vern Fielding Parcel ID#: 09-025-0016 
Staff Recommendation: Denial  
Type of Action: Legislative 
Land Use Authority: Cache County Council      

Location  Reviewed by Angie Zetterquist  

Project Address:  Acres: 44.46 
~535 East Cannibal Road 
Cove 
Current Zoning:  Proposed Zoning:                     
Agricultural (A10) Rural 5 (RU5) 

Surrounding Uses:  
North – Lewiston City/Agricultural 
South – Agricultural/Residential 
East – Agricultural  
West – Lewiston City/Agricultural/Residential  

         
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Findings of Fact 

A. Request description 
1. A request to rezone 44.46 acres from the Agricultural (A10) Zone to the Rural 5 (RU5) Zone.    
2. This rezone may allow the parcel to be legally divided into a maximum of 8 separate lots as 

part of a subdivision process.  
3. The public hearing was held on December 2, 2021, but the item was continued to allow time 

for the applicant to provide analysis and confirmation from an engineer to the Development 
Services Department, Public Works Department, and Fire District to review and determine if 
the proposed access from Cannibal Road meets the requirements of Title 17 - Zoning 
Regulations, the County Road Manual, and the Fire Code.  Further discussion of the analysis 
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provided by the applicant’s engineer is located in Sections C: Access and D: Sensitive Areas 
of this staff report.  

4. Staff has identified general information as pertains to the subject property to assist the 
Planning Commission and County Council in arriving at a decision. This information is 
reflected in the attached map (Attachment A) and in the following text: 
a. Land Use Context:  

i. Parcel status:  The subject property is legal as it is in the same configuration as it was 
on August 8, 2006.    

ii. Average Lot Size: (See Attachment A) 
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iii. Schedule of Zoning Uses: Under the current County Land Use Ordinance, the RU5 

Zone is more restrictive in the uses allowed when compared to the Agricultural (A10) 
Zone. There are no uses that are allowed as a permitted or conditional use within the 
RU5 Zone that are not allowed as a permitted or conditional use within the A10 Zone.  
The following uses are conditional uses in the A10 Zone but are not allowed in the 
RU5 Zone: 
 Agricultural Manufacturing 
 Recreational Facility 
 Cemetery 
 Private Airport 
 Concentrated Animal Feed Operation 
 Livestock Auction Facility 
 Topsoil Extraction 

iv. Adjacent uses: The properties adjacent to the subject rezone are primarily used for 
agriculture and single family dwellings with the boundaries of Lewiston City to the 
north and west of the proposed rezone.     

v. Annexation Areas:  The subject property is not located within the Lewiston City 
future annexation area.  As part of the application submittal, the applicant did provide 
a letter from the Mayor of Lewiston stating it was not part of the future annexation 
area nor would the City provide utilities for any future development. (Attachment B)        

vi. Zone Placement: As identified by the Planning Commission and the County Council 
at the time the RU5 Zone was adopted, the intended/anticipated placement of this 
zone was in areas of the unincorporated county adjacent to municipalities. The 
borders of Lewiston City are located immediately adjacent to the subject property 
along the north and west property lines.   
The nearest RU5 zone is east of the subject property approximately 2.5 miles away as 
the crow flies. This RU5 zone, the Michael Allen Rezone, included a total of 31.5 
acres and was approved in 2012 (Ordinance 2012-04).  A four-lot subdivision (i.e., 
Michael Allen Subdivision) was approved in 2013.  The number of lots in the 
Michael Allen Subdivision was limited to a maximum of 4 lots after non-developable 
sensitive areas were removed from the gross acreage.  

B. Ordinance—§12.02.010, §17.02.060; §17.08.030 [C] 
5. As per §17.02.060, Establishment of Land Use Authority, the County Council is authorized to 

act as the Land Use Authority for this application.  
6. The current County Land Use Ordinance does not specify appropriate locations for the Rural 5 

(RU5) Zone but does contain possible guidelines for its implementation. County Land Use 
Ordinance §17.08.030 [B] [1] identifies the purpose of the RU5 Zone and includes the 
following:  

a. “To allow for residential development in a low density pattern that can allow for rural 
subdivisions and smaller scale agricultural uses. This type of development should be 
located and designed to not unreasonably impede adjacent agricultural uses, nor to 
unreasonably conflict with the development standards of adjacent municipalities.  

b. To implement the policies of the Cache Countywide Comprehensive Plan, including 
those regarding improved roadways, density based residential standards, clustering, 
moderate income housing and municipal standards. 
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c. This zone must be appropriately served by suitable public roads, have access to the 
necessary water and utilities, and have adequate provision of public services.”   

7. Consideration of impacts related to uses allowed within the RU5 Zone will be addressed as 
part of each respective approval process required prior to site development activities. 

C. Access—16.04.040 [A], 16.04.080 [E], Road Manual 
8. The Road Manual specifies the following: 
9. §16.04.040 [A] Roads – All roads must be designed and constructed in accordance with Title 12 

of the County Code. 
10. §12.02.010 Roadway Standards – Requirements for roadway improvement are provided in the 

current Manual of Roadway Design and Construction Standards (Road Manual). 
11. A basic review of the access to the subject property identifies the following: 
12. Primary access to the subject properties is from 12400 North/Cannibal Road, a County road.  

a. 12400 North/Cannibal Road: 
i. Is an existing county facility that provides access to agricultural and residential lots 

and has access to US Highway 91. 
ii. Is classified as a Major Local road. 

iii. The road consists of a 20-foot-wide paved surface, but is substandard as to right-of-
way and paved and gravel shoulders.  

iv. The subject property has approximately 187 feet of frontage along the County road.  
The frontage is at grade with the road, but the terrain contains moderate and steep 
slopes approximately 220 feet into the property before it plateaus onto the flat 
agricultural field (Attachment C).  Current agricultural access to the property is located 
on an adjacent parcel to the east of the subject property (parcel #09-030-0009).  The 
applicant is proposing that access to the property for future development would be 
directly from the County road where the property has frontage.  Prior to the December 
2, 2021, meeting the applicant stated that the property owner had consulted with an 
engineer who indicated that access which meets the current County Road Manual 
requirements is possible; however, no plans had been drafted to confirm access at that 
time. Consequently, the rezone request was continued to allow the applicant time to 
provide analysis and confirmation from an engineer to the Development Services 
Office, Public Works Department, and the Fire District for review.     

D. Sensitive Areas:  
13. §17.18.050: Standards and Development Plan: 

These standards are provided to ensure that any development proposed wholly, or in part, 
within a sensitive area recognizes the physical and environmental constraints of the 
development site. These standards shall supplement, and are in addition to, other 
development standards provided by this code, state, and/or federal code or rule. At the time 
of application, provide a development plan for the property that addresses and includes the 
following: 
A.   Nondevelopable: As applicable, provide a description of all impacts and mitigation 

regarding development activities that will or are likely to impact any nondevelopable 
areas on the property. 
2.   Steep Slopes: No building, structure, construction, excavation, or landfilling shall 

occur on any area determined to be a steep slope.  
a. In response to the Planning Commission’s request for additional information, the 

applicant’s engineer submitted a letter stating that an analysis had been completed 
(Attachment D) and that he had determined access across the steep slopes was feasible.  
However, at that time, no supporting documentation was provided. Later, the engineer 
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provided a concept plan (Attachment E) that illustrated a 288-foot access road could be cut 
through the steep slope area with a slope of plus/minus 7%.   
After reviewing the concept plan, the County Engineer concluded an access road is feasible 
that meets the County Road Manual requirements for grade as the proposed road slope is 
less than the maximum 10% allowed.  The Fire Marshal also reviewed the concept plan and 
determined the proposed slope will meet the requirements of the Fire Code. 
However, in reviewing the concept plan against the requirements of the County Land Use 
Code, specifically §17.18.050 Standards and Development Plan, item A, number 2 (copied 
above), the proposed access road, though feasible, would require construction, excavation, 
and land filling in a sensitive steep slope area, which is not permitted per the Code.  
Section 17.18.030(D) Hardship Relief, does allow some flexibility: “If the applicant 
demonstrates that the regulations imposed by this chapter would deny all reasonable use of 
the subject property, the county council, following the receipt of a recommendation from 
the planning commission, may modify the exercise of these requirements to provide the 
applicant reasonable use of the property and may provide a modified determination of 
development potential…” 
Given the needed excavation and land filling required to place the proposed access road 
through the sensitive steep slope area and that no demonstration has been made that the 
requirements of the Code “deny all reasonable use of the subject property”, the provided 
concept plan does not provide justification to change staff’s recommendation to deny the 
rezone request.  

E. Service Provisions:   
14. §16.04.080 [C] Fire Control – The County Fire District had no comments on the rezone. 

Future access must be reevaluated and may require improvements based on the location of 
any proposed structure on lots created through a subdivision process.   

15. §16.04.080 [F] Solid Waste Disposal – Logan City Environmental provides refuse collection 